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April 16, 1991

Dr. Ravi Arulanantham

Alameda County Department of Environmental Health
Division of Hazardous Materials

80 Swan Way, Suite 200

QOakland, California 94621

Dear Dr. Arulanantham:

Enclosed are the results of the Phase I investigafion for the former Target Store T-328
located at 7608 Amador Valley Boulevard, Dublin, California. This work was completed
in accordance with the "Work Plan for Phase I Investigation”, dated January 31, 1991.

If you have any questions or comments please do not hesitate to call us at (415) 521-5200.
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April 16, 1991

Mr. Phil Byers

Property Manager

Target Stores

33 South Sixth Street
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55440

Dear Mr. Byers:

RESULTS OF THE PHASE I INVESTIGATION FOR TARGET STORE T-328
LOCATED AT 7608 AMADOR VALLEY BOULEVARD, DUBLIN, CALIFORNIA

This letter report presents the results of an agency review, the drilling of five soil borings
and the installation and sampling of four groundwater monitoring wells at the former Target
store (T-328) gasoline station located at 7608 Amador Valley Boulevard, Dublin, California.
This report has been prepared in accordance with the "Work Plan for Phase I Investigation”,
dated January 30, 1991.

The report first presents the agency review section, consisting of a review of agency files for
well information and groundwater flow direction for properties within a one half mile radius
of the former Target gasoline station. Agency records were also researched for information
on chemicals impacting groundwater in the area and the results of that research are
presented next. The drilling and sampling of the five soil borings is discussed next, followed
by the installation development and sampling of the four monitoring wells. A section
containing the analytical results of the soil and groundwater sampling is presented next,
followed by a conclusions and recommendations section.

AGENCY REVIEW

Information regarding depth to groundwater and flow direction was requested from
appropriate agencies to determine the general regional groundwater flow direction in the
vicinity of the site. This data was used to determine the locations of the monitoring wells
at the site. Information regarding the location and screened interval of agricultural,
irrigation, domestic and municipal wells was also requested.
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Groundwater Flow Direction in Subject Site Area

Dr. Ravi Arulanantham of the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA)
indicated that generally groundwater flow in the region is to the southeast. This was
collaborated by Mr. Killingstad of the Alameda County Flood Control and Water
Conservation District (Zone 7), which maintains several public drinking water wells in the
region. Mr. Killingstad indicated in a telephone conversation that, generally, groundwater
flows down the valley to the southeast and that depth to groundwater is usually under ten
feet. Nevertheless, Mr. Killingstad indicated that specific sites may not fit the general
pattern for the area and that data from monitoring wells must be reviewed to verify depth
and flow for a particular location.

McLaren/Hart reviewed files at the Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) for
two sites in the vicinity of the subject property where subsurface investigations had been
conducted, including monitoring well installation and the determination of groundwater flow
direction and gradient. A map showing these two sites as well as the subject property is
presented as Figure 1.

The RWQCB file for the former Shell Service Station (7194 Amador Valley Boulevard)
approximately 0.25 mile east of the Target station property indicated that twelve
groundwater monitoring wells and a single recovery well have been installed at the site by
ENSCO Environmental Services, Inc. In its most recent quarterly groundwater monitoring
report to the RWQCB, dated November 1990, ENSCO indicates the static water level was
between 6.94 and 8.94 feet below ground surface level. Groundwater flow was to the
southeast at an approximate gradient of 0.02 feet per foot. This site is located in the
reported cross-gradient direction from the Target station site.

The file for the UNOCAL Service Station (375 Amador Valley Boulevard), also
approximately 0.25 mile east of the Target station site, indicates that Kaprealian
Engineering, Inc. installed four groundwater monitoring wells at the site on April 14, 1988,
and has been submitting quarterly monitoring reports to the RWQCB since that date. The
most recent report, dated December 20, 1990, indicates that groundwater depth, measured
on November 14, 1990, ranged between 11.46 to 11.83 feet below ground surface.
Kaprealian reported a groundwater flow direction to the east-northeast with an approximate
hydraulic gradient of 0.0065 feet per foot. The report noted that while the groundwater flow
direction determined for this property is atypical for the area, it is unchanged from the
direction determined and reported in earlier quarterly monitoring reports.
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The Alameda County Flood Control and Water Conservation District (Zone 7) was
contacted regarding locations of irrigation, agricultural, domestic or municipal water wells
in the vicinity of the Target station site. Mr. David Lunn stated that, according to the
District’s records, there are no irrigation, agricultural, domestic or municipal wells within
one mile of the Target station site. The nearest municipal wells operated by the District are
located approximately 1.5 miles southeast of the Target station site and have a minimum

screened depth of 100 feet below grade.
Agency Records Search for Chemical Contamination

The objective of the agency record search is to obtain available environmental information
on properties near to and adjacent to the subject property. In addition, agency records give
an indication of the environmental status of the surrounding properties in the vicinity of the
site. To determine if existing agency records contained information on occurrences of
chemical contamination, pertinent agencies and individuals were contacted and interviewed
and records reviewed, and lists of known hazardous waste sites were reviewed. The results

of this review are described below.

The State of California and the U.S. Federal Government publish Iists of sites that have had
a reported release of hazardous materials to the environment or are known or suspecied to
use hazardous materials. These lists were reviewed in order to identify listed sites within
a one half mile radius of the subject property. Information obtained from these lists may
help assess whether a recorded release of hazardous materials has occurred on the subject
property or nearby sites, and so whether if the release is likely to impact the subject site.

McLaren/Hart personnel reviewed the following lists for information on potential
environmental impacts to the subject property:

California Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB): Fuel Leak List,
Alameda County, January 1990;

California Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB): North Bay Toxics List,
January 1990;

California Department of Health Services (DHS): Bond Expenditure Plan (BEP)
List, State Superfund Sites, January 1990;
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U.S.Environmental Protection Agency (EPA): National Priority List (NPL), Federal
Superfund List, March 1989;

California Integrated Waste Management Board: *Solid Waste Information System
(SWIS)", Active, Closed/Inactive, Landfill Sites and Transfer Stations, February 1990;

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA): Comprehensive Environmental
Response, Cleanup, and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) List, June 1989;

California Governor’s Office of Planning and Research: Hazardous Waste and
Substance Sites List (Cortese), pursuant to AB 3730, June 1989; and

California Department of Health Services (DHS}: Abandoned Sites Program
Information System (ASPIS), January 1990.

Of the above mentioned lists reviewed by McLaren/Hart, only the RWQCB and Cortese
lists showed sites within a one-half mile radius of the subject site where hazardous materials
may have impacted the environment. Information regarding these sites were collected at
the RWQCB office in the San Francisco Bay Area and at the offices of the County of
Alameda’s Hazardous Materials Program. The results of the agency review are presented

below.

Ten sites were listed within a one-half mile radius of the subject site. The sites are: 1)
Montgomery Ward at 6900 Amador Plaza Road, 2) Shell Gas Station at 7194 Amador
Valley Boulevard, 3) Dodge Property at 7400 Amador Valley Boulevard, 4) UNOCAL Gas
Station at 7375 Amador Valley Road, 5) Dublin San Ramon Dougherty (DSRD) Fire
Station #1 at 7494 Donohue Drive, 6) Chevron Gas Station at 7420 Dublin Boulevard, 7)
Chevrolet-Crown at 7455 Dublin Boulevard, 8) Montgomery Ward at 7575 Dublin
Boulevard, 9) Transamerica Title Company at 6850 Regional Street, and 10) Mobil Gas
Station at 7197 Village Parkway.

Based on reported groundwater flow in the region (to the southeast) all but one of the sites
indicated on the Fuel Leak List are either downgradient or cross gradient of the subject
property and therefore unlikely to impact the groundwater beneath the subject site.

The single upgradient site of the subject site is the DSRD Fire Station #1, 100 yards north
of the subject property. The location of the fire station is shown in Figure 1. The file for
this site indicated that a failed line leak on an underground gasoline storage tank at the site
was detected during a routine precision test in 1986. There was no evidence of any spillage
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of fuel and the tank tested tight after the line was repaired. A single groundwater
monitoring well has been installed at the site and Mr. Bill Chase of the Dougherty Regional
Fire Authority indicated that water samples from the well have not detected any
contamination. An inter-department RWQCB letter, dated September 22, 1988, indicated
that no further action would be recommended. McLaren/Hart therefore considers it
unlikely that the groundwater beneath the subject property has been impacted by this site.

Conclusions of Agency Review
Observations and conclusions regarding this property include:

Ten sites within a one-half mile radius of the subject site have been identified as
having fuel leaks, however, only one of these sites is upgradient of the subject site.

Contamination of soil and/or groundwater was not detected at the upgradient site.
Impact on the Target site from the remaining nine fuel leak list sites is unlikely
because they are either downgradient or cross-gradient of the Target station site.

Groundwater flow direction for the region is reported to be to the southeast and the
flow direction at one site one-quarter mile to the east of the subject site is to the

southeast. Nevertheless, a subsurface investigation at another site (UNOCAL) one-
quarter mile east of the Target site found that groundwater consistently flows to the
northeast. Mr. Killingstad of the Alameda County Flood Control and Water
Conservation District (Zone 7) indicated that irregularities in the local geology exist
which influence groundwater flow patterns.

According to Alameda County Flood Control and Water Conservation District
record’s there are no irrigation, agricultural, domestic or municipal wells within one

mile of the Target station site. Municipal wells in the area are approximately 1.5
miles to the southeast and are screened at a minimum depth of 100 feet below grade.
Shallow groundwater in the vicinity of the Target station site apparently is not used
for drinking water or other beneficial uses.

DRILLING AND SAMPLING OF FIVE SOIL BORINGS

Five soil borings were drilled and sampled by Gregg Drilling, Inc. on February 21, 1991.
The drilling and sampling were supervised in the field by a McLaren/Hart geologist. Figure
2 shows the locations of the soil borings at the site.  Soils were analyzed to determine the
extent of
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hydrocarbons present in soil surrounding the fuel tank excavation. The analyses performed
on the soil samples collected were based on their proximity to a particular fuel tank, diesel
or gasoline, and included benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and total xylenes (BTEX) and/or
total petroleum hydrocarbons as either gasoline (TPH/G) or diesel (TPH/D). All analyses
for BTEX were performed by EPA Method 8020 and all analyses for TPH/G and TPH/D
were performed by DHS LUFT Manual Method.

The drilling was performed with a Mobile B-53 hollow-stem auger drill rig equipped with
6-inch hollow-stem augers, All the soil borings were drilled to a total depth of 9.5 feet
below grade, excluding Soil Boring SB-2, which was drilled to a total depth of 23 feet and
converted to a monitoring well (MW-4).

Soil Boring SB-1 was drilled at the southwest corner of the tank vault, immediately adjacent
to the former super unleaded gasoline tank. Two soil samples were submitted for chemical
analyses from Soil Boring SB-1. The sample coliected from a depth of 6.0to 6.5 feet was
submitted for benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and total xylenes (BTEX) analyses. The
sample collected from a depth of 7.0 to 7.5 feet was analyzed for total petroleum
hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH/G).

Soil Boring SB-2 was drilled approximately 10 feet southeast of the tank vault. Two soil
samples were submitted for analyses from Soil Boring SB-2. The sample collected at a
depth of 5.5 to 6.0 feet was submitted for TPH/G analysis and the sample collected from
6.0to 6.5 feet was submitted for BTEX analyses.

Soil Boring SB-3 was drilled adjacent to the south side of the pump islands. Three soil
samples from Soil Boring SB-3 were submitted for chemical analyses: the sample collected
from a depth of 5.5to 6.0 feet was analyzed for BTEX; the sample collected from a depth
of 6.0to 6.5 feet was analyzed for TPH/G; and the sample collected from 7.0to 7.5 feet was
submitted for analysis of total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel (TPH/D).

Soil Boring $B-4 was drilled adjacent to the former diesel tank. The soil sample collected
from a depth of 5.5 to 6.0 feet was submitted to the laboratory for TPH/D analysis.

Soil Boring SB-5 was drilled at the southwest corner of the pump island. Two soil samples
were submitted for chemical analyses. The sample collected at a depth of 5.5to 6.0 feet was
submitted for BTEX analyses and the sample from a depth of 6.0to 6.5 feet was analyzed
for TPH/G.
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After sampling, the soil borings (excluding SB-2), were backfilled with granular bentonite
to a depth of 5.0feet below grade. From 5.0feet to the surface, the borings were backfilled
with a mixture of portland cement and 5 percent bentonite powder. The soil generated
during drilling was stockpiled on-site and will be properly disposed of after evaluation of the
analytical results of composite soil samples collected from the stockpiled soil.

WELL INSTALLATION

Four groundwater monitoring wells were drilled and constructed by Gregg Drilling, Inc. on
February 19 and 20, 1991. The drilling and well construction was supervised in the field by
a McLaren/Hart geologist. Figure 2 shows the locations of the wells at the site.

Drilling and well construction was performed using a Mobile B-53 hollow-stem auger drilling
equipped with 10-inch hollow stem augers. The wells were drilled to a total depth of 20.5
feet below grade, except Monitoring Well MW-4 which was drilled to a total depth of 23.0
feet below grade. Each of the wells were screened from 5 to 20 feet below grade. Screen
and filter pack size were selected based on field wet-sieve analyses. Monitoring wells MW-
1, MW-2 and MW-4 were constructed using a 0.010-inch well screen slot size and a filter
pack grain size of 16/30 mesh silica sand. Monitoring Well MW-3 was constructed with
0.020-inch well screen slot size and a filter pack grain size of 12/20 mesh silica sand. All
filter packs extended one foot above the top of the well screen. A one foot thick bridge
consisting of 30 mesh sand was placed above the filter pack and a sanitary seal of portland
cement and 5 percent bentonite powder was installed to a depth of 0.5 feet below grade.
The casing was fitted with a locking pressure cap, and a traffic rated vault box was installed
to complete the well construction. Table 1 presents well construction details for each well.
Lithologic logs and well construction as-builts are included as Attachment 1.

Following well construction, the top of casing, vault box rim and ground surface of each well
were surveyed to a common benchmark. The surveying was performed by Brain Kangas
Foulk, state-licensed surveyors. The survey data is presented in Table 1.

Soil generated during the drilling activities was stockpiled on-site in a soil bin. Composite
samples have been collected from the stockpiled soil and the soil will be properly disposed
of after evaluating the analytical results and determination of disposal options.
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Well Development

The monitoring wells were developed on February 21, 1991. The wells were developed
using a centrifugal pump, surge block tool and bailer. A minimum of 10 casing volumes
were removed from each well. Development was conducted until the turbidity of each well
was below 100 NTU.

Monitoring Well Sampling

The groundwater surface elevation of each well was measured and water samples collected
on February 28, 1991. Prior to sampling, three casing volumes were purged from each well
and the temperature, pH, electric conductivity and turbidity were measured after each casing
volume was removed. These parameters were stabilized with the turbidity below 100 NTU
before sampling was performed. The wells were purged with a centrifugal pump and
sampled with a centrifugal pump and suction side sample catcher or disposable bailer.

The groundwater samples were stored in a container filled with ice until delivered to
McLaren/Hart Analytical Laboratory, a state-certified laboratory. A chain-of-custody record
was completed during sampling and accompanied the samples to the laboratory. The
samples were submitted for analyses for TPH/G and TPH/D by the DHS LUFT Manual
Method, for BTEX by EPA Method 8020 and for lead by EPA Method 7420. A trip blank
was included in the shipment to the laboratory for TPH/G and BTEX analyses.

RESULTS

The analytical results of the soil and groundwater sampling are presented in this section.
The results of the soil sample analyses are presented first, followed by analytical results of
the groundwater samples, groundwater flow and gradient data.

Soil

The analytical resuits of the soil samples collected from the five soil borings are presented
in Table 2. The sample collected from Soil Boring SB-1, at a depth of 7.0to 7.5 feet, had
a concentration of 40 parts per million (ppm) TPH/G. The sample collected from Soil
Boring SB-2, at a depth of 5.5to 6.0 feet, had a concentration of 20 ppm TPH/G. The
sample collected from Soil Boring $B-3, at a depth of 6.0to 6.5 feet, had a concentration
of 21 ppm TPH/G.
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Samples collected at other depths in each of these three borings contained BTEX
compounds at minor concentrations. The concentrations of TPH/G were below 100 ppm
in all soil samples, which is a "target” level for petroleum hydrocarbons in soils set by the
Alameda County Environmental Health Department.

The sample collected from Soil Boring SB-4 and submitted for analysis for TPH/D had a
concentration of 24 ppm TPH/D. This concentration is also below the target level set by
Alameda County. The analytical results of the samples collected from Soil Boring SB-5 and
analyzed for TPH/G and BTEX compounds reported non-detect. The analytical data sheets
and chain-of-custody records for the soil samples are included as Attachment II.

The lithology encountered in the soil borings generally consisted of silty or sandy clay of
relative Jow permeability. Siity clay was encountered to a depth of 6.5 feet below grade in
each soil boring and to the total depth of 9.5 feet in Borings $B-3 and SB-4. A non-
saturated silty sand stringer was encountered at a depth of 6.5to 7.0feet below grade in SB-
5 with silty clay below. Saturated silty sand was encountered from 6.5 to 9.5 feet in SB-1
which may represent excavation backfill material.

The lithology encountered in the four monitoring wells was predominately silty or sandy clay
of relative low permeability. However, saturated silty or clayey sand stringers, approximately
0.5to 1.0 feet thick, were observed in each borehole at approximately the same depths. In
the borehole for Monitoring Well MW-1, a silty sand stringer was encountered at 15.0 to
15.5 feet below grade. In MW-2 a sandy silt and clayey sand stringer was encountered at
18 to 19 feet below grade. In MW-3 a silty sand stringer was encountered at 18.5to 19.0
feet below grade and in MW-4 a silty sand stringer was encountered at a depth of 19.5to0
20 feet below grade.

Groundwater

The analytical results of the groundwater samples are presented in Table 3. The results of
the analyses performed on samples collected from Monitoring Wells MW-1 and MW-3
reports non-detect for all analyses. TPH/D was not detected in any well. Monitoring Well
MW-2 contained 50 parts per billion (ppb) TPH/G, 2.0 ppb benzene, 0.8 ppb toluene, 5.8
ppb total xylenes and 1.1 ppb ethylbenzene. Monitoring Well MW-4 contained 6,000 ppb
TPH/G, 680 ppb benzene, 250 ppb total xylenes and 160 ppb ethylbenzene. The TPH/G
and BTEX analyses performed on the trip blank sample were non-detect. The analytical
data sheets and chain-of-custody records for the groundwater samples are included as
Attachment III.
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Soil Boring SB-1 was drilled within 15 feet of MW-4 and to a depth that encountered the
saturated sandy backfill material within the excavation. A petroleum product was observed
floating on the groundwater at SB-1. The product was a dark viscous fluid that may have
come from the coating of the former fuel tanks. No free floating petroleum product was
observed in any of the four monitoring wells.

The California Department of Health Services Maximum Contaminant Levels (MCLs) for
these compounds in drinking water are: 1 ppb benzene, 2,000 ppb toluene, 680 ppb
ethylbenzene and 1,750ppb total xylenes. The Federal MCL for toluenes is 100 ppb. There
is no state action level for TPH/G. The concentration of benzene in Monitoring Wells
MW-2 and MW-4 exceeds the MCL of 1 ppb. However, the MCL concentrations are
drinking water standards and are presented for purposes of comparison. As previous stated,
the groundwater beneath the site is apparently not used for drinking water or other
beneficial uses.

The groundwater surface elevation data collected on February 28, 1991 is presented in Table
1. This data was used to construct the February 1991 groundwater contour map which is
presented as Figure 3. The inferred groundwater flow direction is generally toward the
southeast. The depth to groundwater is approximately 5 to 7 feet below ground surface or
334.81 to 335.39 feet above mean sea level. The hydraulic gradient is approximately 0.005
feet/foot.

CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The following conclusions are based on the Phase I investigation and the February 1991
groundwater analytical results and water level measurements:

Based on the chemical concentrations observed, the groundwater beneath the site
near MW-4 has been significantly impacted by petroleum hydrocarbons. MW-4 was

constructed immediately downgradient of the fuel tank excavation.

MW-2, approximately 80 feet downgradient of MW-4 reported low levels of TPH/G
(50 ppb) and benzene (2 ppb).

Based on chemical concentrations observed, it appears that petroleum chemicals are
concentrated near the former tank excavation, but have migrated away from the area.

Based on the February 1991 analytical results and the agency review, it does not
appear that petroleum hydrocarbons are migrating in groundwater beneath the site

from off-site locations.
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Based

The shallow transmissive zone encountered beneath the site is a silty or sandy clay
of relative low permeability, The silty sand stringers encountered at depths of 15 to

20 feet below ground level represent the more transmissive material within this zone.

The inferred groundwater flow direction is generally toward the southeast. The
hydraulic gradient is approximately 0.005 feet/foot.

on the above conclusions, McLaren/Hart recommends:

The installation of one shallow, downgradient well to further define the lateral extent
of petroleum hydrocarbons in groundwater. This well would be located between

wells MW-1 and MW-2, at a distance approximately 80 feet downgradient of MW-4,

The installation of one deeper well to define the vertical extent of petroleum
hydrocarbons in groundwater. This well would be screened in the next transmissive

flow zone between 20 and 50 feet below ground surface and would be located
downgradient of the former tank excavation. A conductor casing would be used to
prevent potential cross contamination between flow zones.

The sampling and analyses of the two newly constructed and four existing wells for
TPH/Gasoline and BTEX compounds and the measurement of water surface

elevations in all six wells. This will provide additional data to evaluate the
significance of the Phase I investigation, to confirm the groundwater flow direction
and aid in the determination of remedial alternatives.

If you have any questions or comments, please do not hesitate to call us at (415) 521-5200.

Sincerely,

.. 1 ¢ /
(ﬁmy e /1) By p—
Campbell McLeod Chfton Davenporty CEG 1455
Senior Geologist Principal Hydrogeologist
0328CDJ1

e



FIGURE 1
SITE LOCATION MAP
TARGET STORE T-328
DUBLIN, CA.
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FIGURE 2

SOIL BORING AND
PLANTER MONITORING WELL LOCATIONS
AREA TARGET STORE GASOLINE STATION
AMADOR VALLEY BOULEVARD

e/
1HOdS S.GNY13d00

MW-3

sB-5 @

®sB3

ANIIOSVD
Q30vIINN HIANS
ANTTOSYD
a3avamNn
INITOSYD 3ava
REERERE D]

@sB4

DS B-2/MW-4

PLANTER
AREA

TARGET
PARKING LOT

LLEGEND
MW-1 @ SOIL BORING LOCATION

'¢- MONITORING WELL LOCATION

AN\ yF




PLANTER FIGURE 3
AREA GROUNDWATER CONTOUR MAP
FEBRUARY 28, 1991
TARGET STORE GASOLINE STATION
AMADOR VALLEY BOULEVARD
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TABLE 1

WELL CONSTRUCTION DETAILS AND GROUNDWATER SURFACE ELEVATIONS
TARGET STORE, DUBLIN

TOP OF
SCREENED GROUND SURFACE SCREENED CASING STATIC WATER GROUNDWATER
WELL INTERVAL ELEVATION INTERVAL ELEVATION LEVEL 2/28/91 ELEVATION
DESIGNATION {feet below grade) (MSLY" (MSL) (MSL) {feet below grade) 2/28/91 (MSL)
MW-1 5-20 340.30 335.30- 320.30 340.20 5.00 335.20
MW-2 5-20 340.52 335.52- 320,52 340.27 5.46 334.81
MW-3 5-20 341.67 336.67- 321.67 341.00 5.61 335.39
MW-4 5-20 342.31 337.31-322.31 342.11 7.01 335.10

* Feet above mean sea level
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TABLE 2

ANALYTICAL RESULTS OF SOIL SAMPLES (ppm)
TARGET STORE, DUBLIN

SOIL DEPTH TOTAL ETHYL-
BORING (feet) TPH/G TPH/D BENZENE TOLUENE XYLENES BENZENE
3B-1 6.0-6.5 NA NA <0.05 0.10 1.63 0.1

SB-1 7.0-7.5 40 NA NA NA NA NA
SB-2 5.5-6.0 20 NA NA NA NA NA
SB-2 6.0- 6.5 NA NA 0.40 <0.05 2.53 1.2

SB-3 5.5-6.0 NA NA 0.06 <0.01. 0.56 0.53 —
SB-3 6.0- 6.5 21 - NA NA NA NA NA
SB-3 7.0-7.5 NA <10 NA NA NA NA
SB-4 5.5-6.0 NA 24 NA NA NA NA
SB-5 5.5-6.0 NA NA <0.01 <0.01 <0.01 <0.01
SB-5 6.0-6.5 <1.0 NA NA NA NA NA

NA= Not analyzed for that compound
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TABLE 3

ANALYTICAL RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLES (ppb)
TARGETSTORE, DUBLIN

WELL TOTAL ETHYL-
DESIGNATION LEAD TPH/G TPH/D BENZENE TOLUENE XYLENES BENZENE
MWw-1 <0,05 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW.2 <0.05 30 <0.5 2.0 0.8 5.8 1.1
MW-3 <0.05 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW4 <0.05 6000 <0.5 630 <20 250 160

Note: The analytical results of the TPH/G and BTEX analyses performed on the trip blank were non-detect.
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ATTACHMENT I
LITHOLOGIC LOGS AND MONITORING WELL AS-BUILTS



. SB/MW #_: MW-1
# D- 22078
SOIL DRILLING LOG »page ~ 7 of 2
l swr: 7. LOVE
N\\wiclaren e
e —— /SIGNATURE OF SAMPLER
l PROJECT ~_TARGET-DUBLIN LOCATION APPROX. 70' SE OF TANK VAULT
TOC ELEVATION_340.20' (MSL) DATE(S) 2/20/91 TOTAL DEPTH__20.5'
MONITORING DEVICE___580B OVM SCREENED INTERVAL 50" - 20.00
l SAMPLING METHOD §' Continuous Core  SUBCONTRACTCR & EQPT_GREGG/B-53
PERCENTAGE ORDER: {GRAVEL,SAND,SILT,CLAY) MEMO__ 0.0' - 5.0 HAND AUGER;
MEMO 5.0' -~ 20.0' CONTINUOUS CORE.
z - P ?:;'et*altb" - - S 2 "é Borehole Abandonmeant/
2 g esults %5 o |E Soil D 28 =] Well Construction
@ Flax |RE oil Description sl 21 Datails
l '§_.§ Blows |u 1§ 2] Eg |2 &l Color, Texture, Moisture,Etc. |5 4| & |2 Ground
) 6"-5"-6" % n €]lw = R ..o“.i 6 g Surface
aw = N 7 A Vault Box
l 0.0' - 1.0 ASPHALT & BASE., "R — Locking
g 1.0'- 4.0' SILTY CLAY: (0,10, \ Pressure
B 45,45); very dark grayish \ Cap
- brown (2.6Y3/2); high plastic \_pomand
3 _ fines; very stiff; moist. Trace \ Cement
o5 g pebbles. with 5%
i Z 4.0'-5.0' SILTY CLAY: (0,5, CH Bentonite
B 50,45) olive (5Y4/2); high .
l " :5:% plastic fines; stiff; moist. 4" 1D %Ch
- Trace pebbles. g? P::
- 5.0' - 8.5' CLAYEY SILT: (0,10, P ng
L5 5.0- 50,40) olive (5Y4/2) with white ]
i 10.0 0 |(2.5Y8/2) motties; medium ’ 30 Mosh
plastic finas; stiff; moist to / s
' - very moist. / Sand Pack
i 8.5'- 12.0' SILTY CLAY: (0, /
i 20,40,40); alive (5V472) with || & /
l — 7.5 white (2.5Y8/2) mottles; / .
- medium plastic fines; / "
N moderately graded, fine grained ,A :DISVS(;:h
e 9% A -
l | sand; stiff; moist to very moist, // % Well Screen
- 12,0'- 12.5' SANDY SILT / = 0.010" Slot
1o 10.0- WITH CLAY: (0,30,40,30) pale / . ]
3 150 o | ysllow (5Y7/3); low to medium || CL / i
' plastic fines; moderately / o 1o
B graded, fine grained sand: firm / o Borehol
- to stiff; very moist to saturated. A %ﬁ; orenhole
I i 12.5" - 14.0' SANDY SILT ‘l b / ;ﬁ%
L 5 . 1
=t WITH CLAY: {0,40,35,25) pale o
yeliow (5Y7/3); low plastic tines;| ML/ -
' - moderately graded, medium c S 16/30 Mesh
- grained sand; soft to firm; very L Sand Pack
- moist {o saturated. Trace / %‘%@
15 15.0- | shells. CL %ﬁ}: A
' /} 20.0 1| .0 | See Following Page. R B
obg | 1
SIGNATURE OF FIELD SUPERVISOR AND REVIEWER SIGNA E OF REVIEWER
SENIOR GEO 1ST PRINCIPAL, HYDROGEOLOGIST CEG # 1455
TITLE TITLE



SB/MW # _: MW-1
# D- 22078

SOIL DRILLING LOG vage_—7 ot 3

Sampley: ~J. LOVE

PROJECT TARGET-DUBLIN LOCATION APPROX. 70' SE OF TANK VAULT
TOC ELEVATION_340.20° (MSL) DATE(S) 2/20/91 TOTAL DEPTH__20.5"
MONITORING DEVICE __ 580B OVM SCREENED INTERVAL 5.0 - 20.0'

SAMPLING METHOD 5' Continuous Cora  SUBCONTRACTOR & EQPT_GREGG/B-53
PERCENTAGE ORDER: (GRAVEL,SAND,SILT,CLAY) MEMO__ 0.0' - 5.0° HAND AUGER;
MEMO 5.0" - 20.0' CONTINUOUS CORE.

3 | Penetration | & o {i:. Borehole Abandonment/
S| Resuts Iy £ o |12 28 d|a Well Construction
@ g Ss|lax |BE Soll Description ==l 213 Details
£8| Bows |LIE2|E o |2 &| Color, Texture, Moisture,Etc. |5 @} G e
BY| cpw 0|8 [0S st g lE
aap| 666 |o| = o ol o |8
i 14.0'- 15.0' CLAYEY SILT: (0, /1M ||l 4" D Sch
10,50,40) light brownish gray 7 4 40PVC
™ (2.5Y6/2) to white (2.5Y8/2) / ] Well Screen
o with olive yellow (2.5Y6/86) Cl / 224 0.010" Slot
L blebs; medium plastic /
175 15.0- fines; very stiff; moist. fé 10" i
i 20.0 o [ 15.0'- 15.5' SILTY SAND: (0, V Borehole
50,40,10); light yellowish /
" brown (2.5Y6/4); slightly | /
3 plastic fines; pootly graded, CL / 16/30 Mesh
= fine grained sand; soft; / Sand Pack
— 20 saturated. 20.0' .
o 15.5'- 17.5' SILTY CLAY: (0, A 205K
B 20,45,35) dark grayish brown
(2.5Y4/2); medium plastic
B fines; poorly graded, fine
B grained sand, very stiff;
22 5 moist to very moist, 7
B 18.0' - 20.5' CLAYEY SILT: (0,
5 10,50,40); dark grayish brown I
N {2.5Y4/2); medium plastic
fines; stiff; moist to very
g moist.
e 25 -y
—~27.5 .
| 30 -
Y ] . s
b LI P
SIGNATURE OF FIELD SUPE;WISOR AND REVIEWER
SENIOR GEOLOGIST CEG # 1455

TITLE



SB/IMW # _: MW-2
# D- 22077

SOIL DRILLING LOG page_—1 ot 2

Sampler: J. LOVE

F\viciaren S

PROJECT TARGET-DUBLIN LOCATION___APPROX. 60' NE OF TANK VAULT
TOC ELEVATION_340.27' (MSL) DATE(S) 2/19/91 TOTAL DEPTH__20.5*
MONITORING DEVICE 580B OVM SCREENED INTERVAL 5.0 - 20.0°
SAMPLING METHOD 5' Contlnuous Core  SUBCONTRACTOR & EQPT_GREGG/B-53
PERCENTAGE ORDER: (GRAVEL,SAND,SILT,CLAY) MEMO__0.0' - 5.0' HAND AUGER;
MEMO__ 5.0' - 20.0' CONTINUOUS CORE.
g | Penetration | & o "g. Borshole Abandonment/
S| Resuts [5& 2 28 3|8 Well Construction
L a2 [BE Soit Description =gl 2|3 Details
£&8| Bows |u § €|l Eaq g 2| Color, Texture, Moisture,Etc. |5 § =3 Tél S:;T-fuar;de
o D LN-LN-13 = (3] e ~ - =
8g| o6 |&] = N ©l %18 { /- Vault Box
[ 0.0'- 1.0' ASPHALT & BASE. | pg Q — Locking
1.0'- 3,0' CLAYEY SILT: (0,25 \ \ con

L. .0'-3, : (0,25, Cap
R 40,35); dark gray (5Y4/1) 7 \ \_ Portland
i medium plastic fines; well oL / \ \ Coment

25 & o graded sand; stiff; moist. / \ \ with 5%
8 < 3.0'- 7.0' SILTY CLAY: (0,20, 3.0'k. [  Bentonite
8 e 40,40); olive gray (5Y5/2); : ~— 4" D Sch
_ Xz medium to high plastic fines; . 40 PVC

fine grained sand; very stifi; 4.0 Blank
Z 5ok Casing

\ \\.\‘\\\

30 Mesh

10,65,25); light olive gray (5Y Sand Pack

™ 6/2); low plastic fines; softto ||
- firm; very moist to saturated.
- Petroleum odor.

—7.5 548
1 8.0'- Increased sand;

% saturated. CL

B 10.0" - 12.0' CLAYEY SILT (SC)
WITH SAND: (0,25,50,25) dark

- olive gray (2.5Y3/2); low plastic 77

— {0 10.0- fines; poorly graded, fine

- 15.0 0 [grained sand; firm; very moist.

4" ID Seh
40 PFVC

Well Scraen
0.010" St

10"

12.0' - 14.0' CLAYEY SILT cL Borehole

- WITH SAND: (0,25,50,25) pale ’

W i,

- olive {5Y6/3); low plastic fines;
_12_31 moderately graded, fine grained

sand; firm; very moist. ML/

SRR R NN SN

W e

16/30 Mesh
Sand Pack

14.0'- 15.0' SILTY CLAY: (0, \'

10,45,45) olive gray (5Y5/2);
B high plastic fines; very stiff;

— 15 16.0- moist,
7 20.0 A

0 z ja o
U,an% b 7[,-{ ; 7 M/”_’{{ J y
SIGNATURE OF FIELD SUPERVISOR AND REVIEWER SIGNATORE OF REVIEWE
P

CIPAL. HYDROGEO IST CEG #1455

SENIOR GEOLOGIST
TTLE TLE

~ moist.
l -5 5.0- CH
10.0 55 17.0'- 10.0' CLAYEY SILT: (0, 7



SB/MW #_: MW-2
£ D- 22077

SOIL DR’LL’NG LOG Page 2 of 2

Sampler: . J. LOVE

PROJECT_____ ~ TARGET-DUBLIN  LOCATION APPROX. 60' NE OF TANK VAULT

TOC ELEVATION_340.27' (MSL) DATE(S) 2/198/91 TOTAL DEPTH__290.5"

MONITORING DEVICE___ 580B OVM SCREENED INTERVAL 5.0' - 20.0'

SAMPLING METHQD____5’ Continuous Core SUBCONTRACTOR & EQPT_GREGG/B-53

PERCENTAGE ORDER: (GRAVEL,SAND,SILT,CLAY) MEMOQ__0.0° - 5.0' HAND AUGER;

MEMO  5.0' - 20.0' CONTINUOUS CORE.

z Penetration —_ _5 ™ -’E. Borehole Abandonment/

2 Results =2 2 3 E el = Wall Construction

@ g as|ax |BE Sail Description sl 213 Details

£8| Bows |52l Ea | al| Color, Texture, Moisture,Etc. |5 4| & |8

QL wenpn E|2 218 O~ sl BE

aa g"-6"-6" |m = & ol & g

R 15.0' - 17.0' CLAYEY SILT A wwde 4" ID Sch
WITH SAND: (0,25,50,25) pale | ML/ 1371 2 4OPVC

B olive {5Y&/3); low plastic fines; | oL ;: Well Screen

- poorly graded, fine grained 14 0.010" Slot

» sand; firm; very moist to Fs

| saturated. cL 10" g

178 17.0'- 18.0' CLAYEY SILT é Borehole
WITH SAND: (0,25,45,30) light [ pu .

3 olive gray (5Y6/2); medium A cL

B lastic fines; poorly graded,

R 156.0- ﬁna grained spa?wd;yst?ff; very l 16/30 Mesh

20 20.0 o | moist. CH : Sand Pack_

i 18.0' - 19.0' SANDY SILT: 41
{0,30,50,20) pale oiive {(8Y

B 6/3); low plastic fines; poorly

- graded, fine grained sand;

b soft to firm; very moist to

- SJ saturated. N

| 18.5' - 3" clayey sand lense.

L 19.0' - 20.5' SILTY CLAY: (0,
10,45,45) olive gray (5Y4/2)

i high plastic fines; very stiff;

- moist.

— 25 =y

-27.51 .

30 4

h/ £ / N
( ﬂég bt PK ; e g2 p
SIGNATURE OF FIELD SUPERVISOR AND REVIEWER
SENIOR GEOLOGIST CEG # 1455
TITLE




I SB/MW # : _MW-3
# D- 22076
SOIL DRILLING LOG fa 272"
I Sampler: 4 LOVE
F\viciaren iorg=ry
e e —— /SIGNATURE OF SAMPLER
l PROJECT TARGET-DUBLIN LOCATION  APPROX. 35' NW OF TANK VAULT
TOC ELEVATION_341.00" (MSL) DATE(S) 2/19/91 TOTAL DEPTH__20.5"
MONITORING DEVICE___58CB OVM SCREENED INTERVAL 50 - 200
I SAMPLING METHOD___5' CORE BARREL _ SUBCONTRACTOR & EQPT_GREGG/B-53
PERCENTAGE ORDER: (GRAVEL,SAND,SILT,CLAY) MEMO 0.0' - 5.0' HAND AUGER;
MEMO 5.0' - 20.0' CONTINUOUS CORE.
I 3 | Penetration | 8l 18 Borehale Abandonment/
S| Resuts i) B . 35§ 2 a Well Construction
m @ S5 lax |8 E oil Description ==l .2 Details
l -gé Blows "'-h% elEa |2 E‘_ Color, Texture, Moisture,Etc. |5 | & %- Ground
@ 2 6"-6"-6" a. |« 2lw Q ~ ] B g j Surface
(=g @y = o S A P Vault Box
r 7y
' 0.0'- 1.0 ASPHALT & BASE. | pg \ "ﬁ Locking
r \ Pressure
= 1.0'- 3.0' CLAYEY SILT: (0,25, \ \ Cap
L 40,35); dark gray (5Y4/1); \ N— Portland
I - mediucrin plazticﬁnes; if\?rau _ cL / \ \ Cement
ey @ graded sand; very stiff; moist. / \ \ with 5%.
—e 2 3.0'- 6.0' CLAYEY SILT: (0,10, 7 a_o.ﬁ N\  Bentonite
2 50,40); dark gray (5Y41); i TR M
i i £ medium to high plastic fines; / :olgv?h
very stiff; moist. oL 4.0 Blank
6.0'- 10.0' SILTY CLAY: (0, Casing
' e 5 5.0- 20,40,40); grayish brown (2.5 \ % 5.0 -
8 100 O 1 Y5/2); medium to high plastic / 30 Mash
B fines; poorly graded, fine 4 Sand Pack
I grained sand; stiff to very /
B stiff; moist. /
- 10.0'- Grayish brown (2.5Y /
—7.5 5/2) with {2.5Y8/2) blebs. oL / -
' - 10.0' - 12.0' CLAYEY SILT d'{ % 4- lD SCh
8 WITH SAND: (0,25,40,35); / 40PVG
| black (5Y2.5/1) with white (2.5 / Well Scraen
l 8/2) blabs; medium plastic 0.020 Siot
B fines; poorly graded, fine
— 10 10.0- grained sand; stiff; very moist a
¥~ 15.0 0 }to saturated.
l ’ 12.0'- 14.0' CLAYEY SILT cL / 10"
| WITH SAND: (0,30,40,30); light / Borehole
olive gray (5Y6/2) with white i
I - (2.5Y8/2); low 1o medium plastic / i
—12.5 tinas; moderately graded, fine oL / o ~
- grained sand; firm to stiff; / o
_ ist to very moist / o
I [ 140 -165 sAnDY STwN__ ) . et
CLAY: (0,35,40,25); pale olive 7 e
- (5Y6/3); low to medium plastic | ML A4 %&g
— 15 16.0- fines; skip graded sand; softto | CL [i}H R .
l _A 200 0_Jfirm: i ¥ | B
4 =
CAngdbe
SIGNATURE OF FIELD SUPEARVISOR AND REVIEWER SIG REVI : Fi {
l SENIOR GEOLOGIST P IPALL. HYDROGEO IST CEG # 1455
TILE TILE



SOIL DRILLING LOG

F\viciaren

SB/MW # MW-3
# D- 22076
Page 2 of 2

Sampler: . J. LOVE

%% SAA—

IGNATURE OF SAMPLER___

PROJECT ~_TARGET-DUBLIN LOCATION

APPROX. 35' NW OF TANK VAULT

TOC ELEVATION_341.00° (MSL) DATE(S) 2/19/91

TOTAL DEPTH__20.5'

MONITORING DEVICE___580B OVM
SAMPLING METHOD 5° CORE BARREL
PERCENTAGE ORDER: (GRAVEL,SAND,SILT,CLAY)

SCREENED INTERVAL

SUBCONTRACTOR & EQPT_GREGG/B-53
MEMQ__ 0.0' - 5.0' HAND AUGER;

5.0°

- 20.00

17.6'18.5' SILTY CLAY: (0,
25,35,40); olive gray (5Y4/2);

madium plastic fines; poorly

Ly
[}
=

sl
——

= graded, fine grained sand;
- 15.0- moist to very moist.

200 0 |18.5' - 19.0' SILTY SAND: (0,
- 50,45,5) olive gray (5Y4/2);

NN

slightly plastic fines; poorly
graded, fine grained sand;
very moist to saturated.

18.0' - 20.5' SILTY CLAY: (0,

12/20 Mesh
Sand Pack

MEMO 5.0' - 20.0' CONTINUQUS CORE.
_ Penetration - 5 o "'é_ Borehole Abandonment/
SE| Resuts &) |2 B8 3|8 Waell Construction
@ g oglax [SF Soil Description == 213 Details
EE&| Blows |u 5 c]| Ea |2 &| Color, Texture, Moisture,Etc. |5 &} & |T
23| e [F|°E|5 |2~ 3 &I 4" 1D Sch
oo = o ©l° o 40 PVC
See Previous Page. /: Well Screen
165 - 17.5' SANDY SILT witr\ | MY A 0.020 Siot
- CLAY: (0,35,40,25); olive gray \{ C- 7 i
- (5Y4/2); low to medium plastic T4z 10 h
fines; skip graded sand; soit | MY [/]/1 Borehale
r- . . . CL /,a
~17.5 to firm; very moist to saturated. A
7

225 20,35,45); very dark grayish T

™ brown (2.5Y3/2); medium

- plastic fines; very stiff; pooriy

L graded, fine grained sand;

R moist.

— 25 4

-27.5 .

e 30 .
/! AW, Vo P

( J 'L//( ; h 2(,0—7( !
SIGNATURE OF FIELD SUPERVISOR AND REVIEWER SIGNA
SENIOR GEOLOGIST

E OF REVI

7

R

PRINCIPAL HY’DROGEOIQéIST CEG # 1455

TITLE TITLE



SB/MW # MW-4
# D- 22079
SOIL DRILLING LOG page 7 _of 2
Sampler: _J. LOVE
P\\\claren okl A
PROJECT TARGET-DUBLIN LOCATION APPROX. 10' SOUTH OF TANK VAULT
TOC ELEVATION_342.11" (MSL) DATE(S) 2/20/91 TOTAL DEPTH__23.0'
MONITORING DEVICE___580B OVM SCREENED INTERVAL 50" - 2000
SAMPLING METHOD____ 5' Continuous Core  SUBCONTRACTOR & EQPT_GREGG/B-53
PERCENTAGE ORDER: (GRAVEL,SAND,SILT,CLAY) MEMO__ 0.0' - 5.0' HAND AUGER;
MEMO 5.0' - 15.0° MODIFIED CALIFORNIA SPLIT SPOON; 15.0' - 23.0' CONTINUOUS CORE.
g | Penetration | 8l o -‘E. Borehole Abandonment/
£l Results oo 2 28 3|3 Wall Construction
8% Sxl2.[BE Soil Description 22| 2|3 Details 4
EE| Blows |u JE e | Ec |2 &] Color, Texturs, Moisture,Etc. |5 8| & |a Groun
© 3 6"-6"-6" % 2 g (7] JQ haet S| 8 g Surface
Qw = a ol C |5 r A~ Vault Box
o "PQ\T"‘ Locking
B Q \ Pressure
- 0.0'- 2.0° GRASS & TOP SOIL. \ \ Cap
. . \ %—Pon!and
5 =2 Cement
o5 LY 2.0’ - 6.0' SILTY CLAY: (0,10, \ \ with 5% +
9 3 45,45) black (10YR2/1); high . 0,\\ Bentonite
8 - plastic fines; very stiff; moist. ' T .
L 4" |D Sch
- 40 PVC
i 1.0 +0 Blank
\ Casing
—5 | 12-28-36 [62] 5.0- 5.0' - Petroieum odor., 5.0 )
- 6.5 499 30 Mesh
" Sand Pack
3 6.0' - 9.5" SILTY CLAY: (0,5,
i 50,45) olive gray (5Y5/2); high
10-15-20 35| 6.5- | 55462 plastic fines; very stiff; moist;
7.5 8.0 | 554631 822 | petroleum odor. -
| | 102030 |50} 8.0- 8.0~ Olive gray (5Y5/2) with 4" 1D Sch
95 7.6 | yellowish brown (2.5Y6/4) 40 PVC
- mottles ’ Well Screen
- 10-15-20 |35] 9.5- ' 0.010" Slot
10 1.0 0 -
| 9.5'- 12.5' CLAYEY SILT: {0,
15,50,35) gray (5Y6/1); medium 10"
10-20-20 [40{11.0- plastic fines; poorly graded, Borehole
125 0 |fine grained sand; firm to stiff;
= moist.
29 102122 |4af125. i
14.0 0
3 125'- 15.0' CLAYEY SILT: (0, 16/30 Mesh
i 1024 |34} 140- 10,50,40) dark. greenisr} gray Sand Pack
5 15.0 o | (8GY4/1) medium plastic fines;
15 15.0- stitf; moist to saturated.
/}l 20.0 ; / % I 4 n
L ‘Q'_i"_'éé)bi’% , Zutr’t{
SIGNATURE OF FIELD SUPERVISOR AND REVIEWER SiG OF REVIEWER
SENIOR GEOLOGIST PRINCIPAL HYDROGEQO IST CEG # 14556
TITLE THLE



SB/MW # . MW-4
# D- 22079

SOIL DRILLING LOG Page 2 of 2

Sampler: .J. LOVE

PROJECT, TARGET-DUBLIN LOCATION__APPROX. 10' SOUTH OF TANK VAULT
TOC ELEVATION_342.11' (MSL) DATE(S) 2/20/91 TOTAL DEPTH_ 23.p'
MONITORING DEVICE___580B OVM SCREENED INTERVAL 5.0' - 20.0'
SAMPLING METHOD_S5' CONTINUQUS CORE SUBCONTRACTOR & EQPT_GREGG/B-53
PERCENTAGE ORDER: (GRAVEL,SAND,SILT,CLAY) MEMO _0.0' - 5.0' HAND AUGER;
MEMO 5.0' - 15.0' MODIFIED CALIFORNIA SPLIT SPOON; 15.0' - 23.0' CONTINUOUS CORE.
$ Penaetration - 5l o &
-y Results EA 2 °H S 18 Borehole Abandonment/
o 2 5 B |9 E Soil Description -g =| 218 Well Construction
£8| Blows |u & ] Ea |2 & Color, Texture, Moisture,Ete. |5 3| & |a Details
23l g6 |F°E|j0o |2~ Sl &5
o 175
”
- 15.0' - 18.0' CLAYEY SILT: (0, / 4"1D Sch
B 10,55,35) light gray (2.5Y7/2) / 40 PVC
- to olive yellow (2.5Y6/6); cL / Well S"creen
L medium piastic fines; stiff; / 0.010" Slot
L 17.5 very moist, % ] .
- 18.0' - 19.5' CLAYEY SILT 4 10
. WITH SAND: (0,25,45,30) 2 Borehole
N dark grayish brown (2.5Y4/2); | CL / o
medium plastic fines; A “id—16/30 Mesh
g moderately graded, fine sm | JT 4 Sand Pack
20 20.0- 0 ] grained sand; stiff; moist to rard . -
N 23.0 saturated. // ~ 3%
- 19.5' - 20.0" SILTY SAND: (0, | / /// e Bentonite
- 55,45,0) dark grayish brown CL /
- {2.5Y4/2); poorly graded, fine / — 2" Borehole
oo 5 grained sand; soft; saturated. / / _
L 20.0" - 23.0' SILTY CLAY: (0, i 23.0° 41D
" 15,40,45) dark grayish brown
(2.5Y3/2); medium plastic
i fines; poorly graded, fine
B grained sand; very stiff; moist
— 25 to very moist. J
—27.5 .
L 30 4
g Al a\ / ) Ja)
SIGNATURE OF FIELD S PERVISQR AND REVIEWER s REVI R %
SENIOR GEOLOGIST PRINCIPAL HYDROGEOLOGIST CEG #1455
THLE THLE



SB/MW #_: SB:-1

# D- 22082

SOIL DRILLING LOG page__i_of

1

Sampler: . J. LOVE

FR\viciaren g

SAMPLING METHOD_MOD. CA. SPLIT _SPOON SUBCONTRACTOR & EQPT_GREGG/B-53

PROJECT TARGET-DUBLIN LOCATION SW CORNER OF FORMER GASOLINE TANK
TOC ELEVATION_341.00° (MSL) DATE(S) 2/21/91 TOTAL DEPTH___9.5"
MONITORING DEVICE___580B OVM SCREENED INTERVAL N/A

PERCENTAGE ORDER: (GRAVEL,SAND,SILT,CLAY) MEMO__ 0.0° - 5.0° HAND AUGER;

MEMO 5.0' - 9.5' MOD. CA SPLIT SPOON.

- Penetration - 8 o '*%, Borehole Abandonment/
SE Results |5 & o IE R 2 1Aa Wel! Construction

@ ] Cgiow |8 FE Sail Description 2= 213 Detalls

g | Blows fu § ] Ea |2 &) Color, Texture, Moisture,Etc. |5 af 918

g3l o6 (Bl 2P & o| & |5

!

0.0' - 3.0 Excavation Fill
Material.

3.0'- 4.0' SILTY CLAY: (0,5,
i 45,50) very dark grayish CH
[~ brown (2.5Y3/2}; high plastic
fines; very stiff, moist.

i

—— Portland

Cement
with5% =
Bentonite

—5 2410 }14] 5.0- 156470 4.0 - 6.5' CLAYEY SILT: (0,5, 5.0° .
_ 6.5 0 1 50,45) olive gray (5Y5/2) o V7 )
B medium plastic fines; stiff; — 6" Borehole
AV, very moist.
=l_ 232 | 5] 8555471 5.0'- Sand increase; soft; s
B 80 175 { very moist. L
—7.5 5.5'- Petroleum odor, oo | Granular
= 111 2|80 6.5' - Black petrcleum SP-g - Brart‘o te
95 = | preduct. SM | . enton
- 6.5'- 9.5 SILTY SAND: (0,90, s
5 10,0); variegated; moderately - 9.5' /
graded, coarse grained sand; ’ ,
'L"' 10 loose; saturated. N
=125 -
15 . -
/' i - J' /1 2 o /_L ”
S At bf-///b_f g ' (WJ»M
SIGNATURE OF FIELD SUPERVISOR AND REVIEWER SIG RE JDF REVIEWER
SENIOR GEOLOGIST PRINCJPAL HYDROGEOLOG CEG # 1455
TITLE TITLE



D S EN I N Il = N Wk EE R W NE N B A MR aE e

SB/MW #_: SB-3
# D- 22080

SOIL DRILLING LOG page 1 o1 1

FNviciaren e e—

~

PROJECT. TARGET-DUBLIN LOCATION SOUTH OF PUMP ISLANDS
TOC ELEVATION (MSL) DATE(S)____ 2/21/91 TOTAL DEPTH__ 9.5’
MONITORING DEVICE___580B _OVM SCREENED INTERVAL____N/A

SAMPLING METHOD MOD. CA. SPLIT SPOON SUBCONTRACTOR & EFQPT GREGG/B-53

PERCENTAGE ORDER: (GRAVEL,SAND,SILT,CLAY) MEMO__ 0.0' - 5.0' HAND AUGER;
MEMO 5.0' - 9.5' MOD. CA SPLIT SPOON.

2 Penetration - 5l & Borshole Abandonment/
SE| Resuts 5 . |2 28 3|4 Well Construction
23 os[B« [EF Soil Description ==l 2|3 Details

% £| Blows U “E cl|Eo |2 8| Color, Texture, Moisture,Etc. [S a & .

33| eee [EI°E]|e |2 ol 5 |8

- 0.0'- 1.0 ASPHALT & BASE.

1.0'- 4,0' SILTY CLAY: (0,10,

.

- 45,45) very dark grayish == Portland

& brown (2.5Y3/2); high plastic Cement
-~ 2.5 = fines; very stiff; moist. CH with 5%
= "‘é Bentonite
- * 4.0'- 9.5' CLAYEY SILT: (0,5,\,
B 55,40); gray (5Y5/1) to white
- (2.5Y8/2); medium to high \
— 5 12.20-26 {46| s5.0- plastic fines; stiff; moist. 5.0' N o
i 65 agq | Petroleum odor; trace; coarse 7

55464 sand. - 6" Borehole
55465 . .
o 7.0" - Moist to very moist. cL/
B 6-16-26 142} 6.5- |55467 | 79 CH L Granular
75 80 8.0 - No odor. // Beantonite
i 8.0 - Dark gray (5Y4/) with / 7
b 10-15-18 |23l a.0- white (25Y8/2) blebs. / /_ 2* Borehole
- 95 0 /
! Z 9.5 /)™
— 10| .
—12.5 o
mee 15 -
1} J /— /} / /f)
C/Q%é() ins L 4
SIGNATURE OF FIELD SUPERVISQR AND REVIEWER SIGNATURE OF RE R
SENIOR GEOLOGIST PRINCIPAL HYDROGEO IST CEG # 1455

TITLE TITLE



SB/MW #_: SB-4
# D- 22083

SO”. DHILLING LOG Page i of 1

Sampler; dJ. LOVE

F\viciaren e e

PROJECT TARGET-DUBLIN LOCATION__ADJACENT TO FORMER DIESEL TANK
TOC ELEVATION (MSL) DATE(S) 2/21/91 TOTAL DEPTH__ 9.5’
MONITORING DEVICE___ 580B_OVM SCREENED INTERVAL N/A
SAMPLING METHOD_MOD. CA. SPLIT SPOON SUBCONTRACTOR & EQPT_GREGG/B-53
PERCENTAGE ORDER: (GRAVEL,SAND,SILT,CLAY) MEMOQ _ 0.0’ - 5.0° HAND AUGER;
MEMO__ 5.0' - 9.5' MOD. CA SPLIT SPOON.
g | Penetration | 5| | Borehole Abandonment/
8¢ Resuls |y&£] IR 38 3|2 Well Construction
@ g o5 law [RE Soil Description =l 218 Details
£E| Blows m E £l E0 | g Color, Texture, Moisture,Etc. |5 4| & 2
23l oo |B|I°Ej0 |2 o| & |3
I Q
B 0.0' - 3.0' Excavation; fill
™ = material; sand, gravel. = Portland
B & Cement
—25 2 with5% .
2 '% Bentonite
- + 3.0' - 6.0° SILTY CLAY: (0,10,
- 45,45) very dark grayish brown
" (2.5Y3/2); high plastic fines; CH \
[ _ e very stiff; moist. Petroleum L i
5| 81624 [A0] SO SSATR | odor; white (2.5Y8/2) tenses. 5.0 7
f— 6" Borehole
i 12-16-28 |44 | 65- 138
B 8.0 6.0° - 9.5' SILTY CLAY: (0,10, — Granular
75 45,45) dark greenish gray / Bentonite
| (5GY4/1) to white (2.5Y8/2); | cH 8.0'
510-17 [27] 8.0- high plastic fines; very stiff; 7
B 95 o | moist. Slight petroleum odar. /— 2% Borghole
- 9.5 A D
i 10 -y
—~12.5 -
L— 15 /) -
4 . . / Aal a1/ i/
-y L sA Y nt

SIGNATURE OF FIELD SUPERVI ’AND REVIEWER SIGNATERE OF REVIEWER

SENIOR GEOLOGI PRINCIPAL HYDROG IST CEG #1455
TITLE TITLE



SOIL DRILLING LOG

FK\viciaren

SB/MwW  # $B-5
# D- 22081
Page 1 of 1
Sampler: _J. LOVE

IGNATURE OF SAMPLER

PROJECT TARGET-DUBLIN LOCATION SW CORNER OF PUMP ISLAND
TOC ELEVATION (MSL) DATE(S)____2/21/01 TOTAL DEPTH__9.5'
MONITORING DEVICE___ 5808 OVM SCREENED INTERVAL, N/A
SAMPLING METHOD MOD. CA. SPLIT SPOON SUBCONTRACTOR & EQPT_GREGG/B-53
PERCENTAGE ORDER: (GRAVEL,SAND,SILT,CLAY) MEMO__ 0.0' - 5.0' HAND AUGER;
MEMO 5.0° - 9.5' MOD. CA SPLIT SPOON.
3 | Penetration | Sl o '§_ Borehole Abandonment/
Sg| Resuls jogf |2 38 3 Well Construction
@ 2 SElax [RE Soil Description = E 3 Details
£ Blows w § S| 5o |2 & Color, Texture, Moisture,Etc. |5 &I S g
3a| 686 |a| E|1° 2 o| 6 |3
- 0.0'- 1.0' ASPHALT BASE. RB \\
-
3 o 1.0 - 4.0' CLAYEY SILT: (0,5, — Portland
~ §: 50,45); very dark grayish brown Cement
—25 X (2.5Y3/2); high plastic fines; | & with5% -
- % very stfff; moist. Slight odor at Bentonite
n T 3.0,
" 4.0' - 8.5' CLAYEY SILT: (0.5, &

a0 55,40); gray (5Y5/1) to white . _
5 | 61313 |29 65'2' 55458 o | 2:5Y812); medium to high CH 50 Y
i ) plastic fines; stiff; moist. | & Borehols
- Slight petroleum odor,
- 61820 138 | 65- 155469 6.5'- 7.0' SANDY SILT: (0,45, | ML Granul

8.0 O | 45,10) pale clive (5Y6/3) ; low V/ — B'a't‘“ o |
—7.5 plastic fines; moderately / . A entonite
- graded, fine grained sand; CL/ / 8.0 7
_ 6-16-25 141 892— 0 soft; moist to very moist. CH %__ 2* Borehole
- 7.0'-9.5' SILTY CLAY: (0,20, /
R 40,40) dark grayish brown 9.5' LA
L 1o (2.5Y472) with white (2.5Y8/2) R
_ blebs; medium to high plastic
fines; very stiff; moist.
—12.5 .
" £ '
b td ;v 7 ,df
SIGNATURE OF FIELD SUPERVI AND REVIEWER SIGNATURE OF RE R
SENIOR GEQ ST PRINCIPAL HYDROG IST CEG # 1455

TITLE TITLE



ATTACHMENT X1
SOILL. ANALYTICAL DATA SHEETS AND CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORDS
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Date: March 25, 1991
LP #: 4146

Campbell McLeod
McLaren/Hart

1135 Atlantic Avenue
Alameda, CA 94501

Dear Mr. Mcleod:

Enclosed are the laboratory results for the eleven samples submitted by you to
the Mclaren Analytical Laboratory on February 22, 1991, for the project Target,

The analyses you requested are:

Mod. EPA 8020 (BTEX) (5 - Soil)
TPH/D (3- Soil)
TPH/G (5 - Soil)
Total Lead (EPA 7420) (1 - Soil)

The report consists of the following sections:

A copy of the chain of custody

Quality Control Report

Comments

Analytical results

Copy of final billing submitted to accounting.

WU W R e

Unless otherwise instructed by you, samples will be disposed of two weeks from
the date of this letter.

Thank you for choosing McLaren Analytical Laboratory. We are looking forward to
serving you in the future. Should you have any questions concerning this
analytical report or the amnalytical methods employed, please do not hesitate to
call.

Sincerely,

Y

Anthony S. Wong, Ph.D.
Director, Laboratory/Managing Principal

11101 White Rock Road, Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 (916) 638-3696 FAX (916) 638-2842
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A MCE'Z[B_D A FOR LABORATORY USE ONLY
- Laboratory Project No.: L Secured:
CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD | Sommotmner o 4 .
: Storage Freezer ID: S No
Project Nama: TEM'C\Qt Project #: Sampler: :)— V] %L
(Panled Name) {[’j ] (Sagnatuse]
Relinquished by: { i } Hecewed Dy {Signature and Printed Ngfna) ale:, . Time: N
i ,qa: T — X —2yayq " 46100
elingus i ® and Printad Mame} ‘F !) ’>< f * (Synalpie Prny 1 a!e;? 22’ qz lmB:/O
—_— ) I _— ] OQ
Relinquished by. (Sinatwe and Pnied Name) ‘Received by: ¢ ure and Ponled Name) Date: Time:
Refinquished by: (Signature and Printed Name) Received by. (So;nalure and Panted Name) Date: Time:
\ i— o —— Mem— —
SHIP TO: Method of Shipment: | Circle or Add o AP
Mclaren Analyncal Laboratory Fepqd- x Analysis({es) ’b\:\\e’ & '(70 &) a) Identfy specific metals
11101 White Rock Road Requested A8/ &) 74 (D) requested under Special
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 . CAS/ S /S8 7 Instructions
Shipment 1D 2/ [S Y ANTASTAJAS N < =
(916) 638-3696 B/ S/ SAE S 4 4 SES S SS
FAX (916) 638-2842 ST TSI B LYV TS
QRS SEL/S T S SIS/
Samole ID Sample Description YA Q'np QQ'P &y ,13:9 ,Qge 9 @@0 ; Sy & e}b,\\o N ca
amp S X S S S o S SR /D Container(s) ;| FOR LABORATORY USE ONLY
Number Date | Time Descrption /S S S GASE S O/ &S /SR Tatl % | Tyoe 2610
r - - if ey e A e / .......
554062 _lapa | SB-2 fs5¢ X el I T e ey e
2 SS‘féz J" éB'l/é‘(s-b’ : (-/ i CB m f;:{/ ......... / ......
i 4 1t tt >ttt bttt !ttt R A é ....... / .
A ) E e R D D e e s e D e e D S N I I S ; ........ / / .......
-3 I (N [ NN JN NN SR (N A IR (N N AN A SN AN (N N AN S N A A A I STy SRS SN S
7
sttt  1r + v+ttt rt+artre 0ttt e //i ........ y ‘r
21t rr v 1+ttt t+vt040r vy rr i / R
............................. £
: Loy
9i ....... ?{/ . / .....
N e e Sy Y ————.
TAT (Analytical Turn-Around Times} 1=24hours 2=4Bhours 3=1week 4=2weeks

Special Instructions/Comments:

[] Laboratory Standard
] Other

Sample Archive/Disposal:

Container Types: B=Brass Tube, V=VOA Vial, A=1-Liter Amber, G=Glass Jar, C=Cassette,
O = Other

SEND DOCUMENTATION AND RESULTS TO {Chsck cne) l?
[0 Project Manager/Office: C.. Meboec

FOR, ABORATOHY(f (g;LIY Sampie Condition Upon Recerpt: Ci QA { .Q[ . J; ¥ 1 OA
_g_’%.\o! led Lar wieit . 2 Thie srwyss For Wihole
Ll per o M‘g-z-aﬁnaﬁ : -

1 Client Name: /?’JC{MLQ.LL

|
Company:
Address: .
Phone: __ { } Fax:
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A\\ MC@ _____ | FOR LABORATORY USE ONLY o
Laboratory Project No.: ﬂ f _’_f E: Secured:
CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD | Sty A= Syt (e

Project Name: Tau”C\QJk' Project #: 5843 Sampler: 9. btovls
5 {Prnted Name} [y [Sagnatuie)
Relinquished by: | j.?{d% Heceved by (Sgnalure and Pnnted Name) _(_' (_D X D’a(ei / 21 [ 51 _f_ T]me;l 6.-00
Aelinquished by: ( and Pritad Nama) A Msmnuwtnjs?f Date: .2, b_ )’ ime: . .
Led-w e R22-Z/ ) 5O
Relinquished by: (Signature 2nd Prowed Hams) ' "Received by: (Sqnatﬂd Pated Mame) Date: Time:
Relmnguished by (Signature and Pantad Nama) Received by: (Sgnature and Printed Name) Date: Tine:
o
SHIP TO: Method of Shipment: Circle or Add ,,50 0@ N , )
McLaren Analynical Leboratory [:_"e — X Analysis(es) %\?@ & é’ S5, (d a) identify specific metals
11101 Whate Rack Road Requested ‘\6‘ \,}.} C‘:b = QS,\ requested under Special
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 Shi . YA () c§ @0 é‘o N 3 Instructions
pment D L/ o S Y £ ~ @ 3
(916) 638-3696 /S SH /)T (S K S oS
FAX (916) 638-2842 S/ S S S S S NS VTS
RUSTE/ /S8 A/ SRS SAS
Sample Description V2SI ISIANS SRS/ AR omnen o+
Sample ID 2 P S AN/ S/ S/ SLOLEN VAT ES T 4 Container(s) | FOR LABORATORY USE ONLY
Number Date | Time Description S/ &/ 8/ &S/ & GRAR SIS/ S/ fenrla Type Lab 1D
1 Ssyés/ %\lql 10200 53‘3/55‘6 { C . «::,) ....... Y ST / ......
2lesyis P YR 1 - B R S A
3 SY6T /OEJ.SJ 6'3/7 2. Sf M Cﬂc;)-/i .......... / .....
Ass Ao ¥ 1045|585 [s.5-£ ] I Cs
555967 i45] 56-5/6 6.5 | X o
- / " . L SENW Iy SR Far A e
slss¢970 150581/ g-6. A AR
F A =
8 S’S"f72 ja..o’(j DG“"Z‘S"S‘-'b )( ; ]/é‘) ..... / ........ / .....
¥
9 Ty T S AR S
P e et e e e O D I S S S

TAT (Analytical Turn-Around Times) 1=24hours 2=48hours 3=1week 4=2 weeks

. ; le Archive/Disposal:

Special Instructions/Comments: Sample Archive/Disposa Container Types: B=Brass Tube, V=VOA Vial, A=1-Liter Amber, G=Glass Jar, C=Cassette,

[ Laboratoty Standard O = Other

CiOther SEND DOCUMENTATION AND RESULTS TO (Check one):

O3 Project Manager/Office: C.. Melo
FOR LABORATORY USE ONLY.  Sample Condition Upon Receipt: Gocﬂ @u.cf ¢ KAYaN L1 Client Name: A 'W’"“’Q‘ -
B/? [k 2 "3\’22 ’q/ v Company: _—
Address:

Phone: ___{ } Fax: - -
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| FOR LABORATORY USE ONLY

{ Laboratory Project No.:
i Storage Refrigerator ID: A/ —

Secured:

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD ~ N
{ Storage Freezer ID: " No
Project Name: -Ta.ﬂ:\e;" Project #: LRl 32 Sampler: 3— Louv %(ng
3 N 1Pntod Name) [ ISgnatwe)
Relinquished by: (Signanue and Py Heceived By (Signalure and Priled Name) p—P A’p ¢ %?21 fq [ Time: 2l LOE
Refinquished by: (Sgnaus tod Name) 4 Daje: £ Time: .
PAUENSADY: Saraes v Ced-~ W22 9 000
Relinquished by: (Sgnaire and Prnted Nama) i v Date: Time: "~
Relinquished by: (Sgaatve and Punted Name) Recsived by; (Signatura and Prnled Name) Date: Time:
~ —KL_

SHIP TO: Method of Shipment: Circle or Add s/ S ’Z‘J , .

McLaren Analytical Laboratory ! Analysis{es) '\‘3\6 & Qo 2 Yd ‘«)J a) Identify specific metals

11101 White Rock Ruad Reauested AS/ S/ /K 76 ) requested under Speciat

Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 Shipment ID: \° 0@‘ Ay (3 @3’ o ‘\@’ Instructions

{916) 638-3696 ‘ &8 St S/ TS S CIAATLS

FAX (916) 638-2842 &/ LS/ (&0 LG 2SS eSS Y

LSS IS S8/ RS SIS
. 8 -

Samole ID Sample Description SEYES SIS ,i\g ) \\‘_2:\@06 %‘f\o 99-’0. bQ}Q /o QQ}O'\\QO I
ample W SIS S A E N Container(s) | FOR LABORATORY USE ONLY
Number Date | Time Description SAS/S/ S/ S/ SARASA /S /S /N S/ Y fraris | Tupe Lab [0

1 554/73 ‘7-,1'/‘{0 5;@ ;\ 6\.(\ i?ti s j I 5 f]/(/ ......... / ......
2 s-sq?q - X T ....... / ......... /./. ......... / .......
3 S—S—LI?{ )C ..... ]// ......... / .......
4 55776 s " \/ x ﬂf \b{ ......... l ......... / ......
P R R T T I I OO Y A S
s/ v v vttt b e / ......... / ......... // ......
2t 1t 1 v {{+r+ i+ttt b e /// ......
Y e e A A e A R A e (N O (e A N AN A FOPPRP // ........ / ......
7% A S S EAS A A R A A A A A N AR N /A 7o
@« 1t ry v ¢ Pyt bty e e / ......... / ........ / .......
. : . TAT (Analytical Turn-Around Times) 1=24hours 2=4Bhours 3=1week 4=2weeks
. . Sample Archive/Disposal:
Special Instiuctions/Comments: pe o po Container Types: B=Brass Tube, V=VOA Vial, A=1-Liter Amber, G=Glass Jar, C=Cassette,
! r) A s [ Laboratory Standard O = Other
S R eremt tocatnen) usnth 7R soil kxn . [ Other

FOR LABORATORY USE ONLY.  Sample Condition Upon Receipt: KJOO::Q (E)MCJD 1.7"1' EO 4\
’;2' ’aa -q} 8}}0 r.y

SEND DOCUMENTATICN AND RESULTS TO (Check one):

) Project Manager/Office: (. MNe

[J Ciient Name: MM«/\ )
Company: _
Address:

Prone: __ | Fax:




QUALITY CONTROL REPORT

METHOD BLANK RESULTS: A method blank (MB) is a laboratory generated sample free
of any contamination. The method blank assesses the degree to which the
laboratory operations and procedures cause false-positive analytical results for
your samples. The method hlank results associated with your samples are
attached.

LABORATORY CONTROL SPIKES
The LCS Program:

The laboratory control spike is a well characterized matrix (organic pure
type II water for water samples and contamination free sand for soil
samples) which is spiked with certain target parameters and analyzed in
duplicate at approximately 5% of the sample load in order to assure the
accuracy and precision of the analytical method. The results of the
laboratory control spike associated with your samples are attached.

Accuracy 1s measured using percent recovery, i.e.:
{measured concentration)
Percent Recovery = «---c-mmocommeanan- x 100

(actual concentration)

Precision is measured using the relative percent difference (RPD) from
duplicate tests, i.e.:

% Recovery of Spike(;; - % Recovery of Spike (s

(% Recovery of Spike(;y + % Recovery of Spike(yy )/2
Control limits for accuracy and precision are different for different
methods, They may also vary with the different sample matrices. They are

based on laboratory average historical data and EPA limits which are
approved by the Quality Assurance Department.

(DC1-CN4146)

A\\ cLarL:en




QUALITY CONTROL REPORT

Method: Mod. EPA 8020 (BTEX)
Units: ug/g (ppm)

METHOD BLANK

Reporting
Compounds Limits
Benzene 0.01
Toluene 0.01
Chlorobenzene 0.01
Ethyl Benzene .01
1,2-Xylene 0.01
1,3-Xylene 0.01
1,4-Xylene 0.01
LABORATORY CONTROL SPIKE
Concentration
Compounds Spiked Measured
Chlorobenzene 0.10 0.11
Benzene 0.10 0.11
Ethyl Benzene 0.10 0.11

? Acceptance limits are generic EPA limits.

A\

Date Analyzed:

02/26-02/27/91

Date Extracted: 02/25/91

Batch Number:

Results of the MB

910225-0901

BRL
BRL
BRL
BRL
BRL
BRL
BRL
Acceptance
Accuracy  Precision Limits®
% Recovery RPD % Recovery RPD
110 0 75 - 125 <25
110 13 75 - 125 <25
110 o 75 - 125 <25

claren
LL__,_m

(DC1-CN4146)



QUALITY CONTROL REPORT

Method: TPH-D Date Analyzed: 02/27/91
Units: ug/g (ppm) Date Extracted: 02/25/91
Batch Number: 910225-1901

METHOD BLANK

Reporting

Compounds Limit Results of the MB
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
Diesel 10. BRL
LABORATORY CONTROL SPIKE

Acceptance
Concentration Accuracy  Precision Limits®

Compounds Spiked Measured % Recovery RPD % Recovery RED

Diesel Range 83. 80. 96 13 50 - 121 <25

* Acceptance limits were obtained statistically from McLaren quality control data.

(DC1-CN4146)




QUALITY CONTROL REPCRT

Method: TPH/G Date Analyzed: 02/26-02/27/91
Units: ug/g (ppm) Date Extracted: 02/25/91
Batch Nuamber; 910225-0901

METHOD BLANK

Reporting

Compounds Limit Results of the MB
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons - 1. BRL
Gasoline
LABORATORY CONTROL SPIKE

Acceptance
Concentration Accuracy  Precision Limits?®

Compounds Spiked Measured % Recovery RPD % Recovery HRPD

Gasoline 5.0 5.6 112 7 75 - 125 <25

% Acceptance limits are generic EPA limits.

(DC1-CN4146)
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QUALITY CONTROL REPORT

Method: EPA 7420 Date Analyzed: 03/04/91
Units: ug/g (ppm) Date Extracted: 02/26/91
Batch Number: 910226-0401

METHOD BLANK

Reporting

Compounds Limits Results of the MB
Lead (Pb)/7420 1. BRL
LABORATORY GONTROL SPIKE

Acceptance
Concentration Accuracy  Precision Limits®

Compounds Spiked Measured % Recovery RPD % Recovery RPD

Lead (Pb)/7420 1.0 1.0 100 0 75 - 125 <20

® Acceptance limits are generic EPA limits.

Mg

(DC1-CN4146)



ABBREVIATIONS USED IN THIS REPORT

BRL Below Reporting Limit
MB Method Blank
MS Matrix Spike
MSD Matrix Spike Duplicate
LCS Laboratory Control Spike
LCSD Laboratory Control Spike Duplicate
RPD Relative Percent Difference
NS Not Specified
NA Not Applicable
COMMENT'S

Test methods may include minor modifications of published EPA methods (e.g.,
reporting limits or parameter lists). Reporting limits are adjusted to reflect
dilution of the sample when appropriate. Solids and waste are analyzed with no
correction made for moisture content. Blank results are reported in the Case
Narrative,

Values for total petroleum hydrocarbons were calculated based only on detected
peaks.

Results are reported on the attached data sheets,

A e

(DC1-CN4&146)




VOLATILE AROMATIC COMPOUNDS

Analytical Method: Modified EPA 8020 (BTEX)
Preparation Method: EPA 5030

Project Project
Name: Target Number: 38913
Sample Lab Project-
Description:_SB-1/6 - 6.5 ID Number: _4146-008
Sample Date
Number: 55470 Sanmpled: 02/21/91
Date Date
Received: 02/22/91 Extracted: _02/25/91
Date Batch
Analyzed: 02/28/91 Number: 910225-0901
ANALYTE REPORTING
COMPQUND CONCENTRATION LIMIT
ug/g (ppm) ug/g (ppm)
Benzene BRL 0.05
Toluene 0.10 0.05%
Ethyl Bengzene 0.61 0.05
1,2~¥Yylene 0.48 0.05
1,3-Xylene 0.33 0.05
1,4-Xylene 0.82 0.05
Percent Acceptance
Surrogate Recovery Linmits
a,a,a~-Trifluorotoluene 85 7% - 125
Dilution: 1:5
Comments: Heavy matrix interference present.

Approved By: C;;%Z£E§Zfi;__m Date: 5542§549

A. Putnanm

The cover letter and attachments are integral parts of this report.

A\\ C[_al'en 12/06/90




TOTAL PETROLEUM HEYDROCARBONS

Analytical Method: Gasoline by LUFT
Preparation Method: EPA 5030

Project Project
Name: Target Number: 38913
Sample Lab Project-
Description:_SB-1/7 - 7.5 ID Number: _4146-009
Sample Date
Nunmber: 55471 Sampled: 02/21/91
bate Date
Received: 02/22/91 Extracted: _02/25/91
Date Batch
Analyzed: 03/01/91 Number: 910225-0901
ANALYTE REPORTING
COMPQUND CONCENTRATION LIMIT
ug/g (ppm) ug/g (ppm)
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons Gasoline 40, 10.
Percent Acceptance
Surrogates Recovery Limits
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 95 75 - 125
Dilution: 1:10
Comments:

Approved By: ég;%éfzéfé:“" Date: .3?55542/

A. Putnam

The cover letter and attachments are integral parts of this report.

1/02/91

RN e



TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Analytical Method: Gasoline by LUFT
Preparation Method: EPA 5030

Project Project
Name: Target Nunmber: 38913
Sample Lab Project-
Description:_SB-2/5.5 -~ 6 ID Number: _4146-001
Sample Date
Number: 55462 Sampled: Q2/20/91
Date Date
Received: 02/22/91 Extracted: _02/25/91
Date Batch
Analyzed: 03/01/91 Number: 910225-0901
ANALYTE REPORTING
COMPOUND CONCENTRATION LIMIT
ug/g (ppm) ug/g (ppm)
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons Gasoline 20. 10.
Percent Acceptance
Surrogates Recovery Limits
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 115 75 - 125
Dilution: 1:10
Comments:

Approved By: é) /%—- Date: _=/ 25/ 9/

A. Putnam

The cover letter and attachments are integral parts of this report.

1/02/91

cljaren
art




VOLATILE AROMATIC COMPOUNDS

Analytical Method:

Modified EPA 8020 (BTEX)

Preparation Method: EPA 5030

Project Project

Name: Target Nunber: 38913

Sample Lab Project-

Description:_SB-2/6 - 6.5 ID Number: _4146-002

Sample Date

Number: 55463 Sampled: 02/20/91

Date Date

Received: 02/22/91 Extracted: _02/25/91

Date Batch

Analyzed: 02/28/91 Numbex: 910225-~0901
ANALYTE REPORTING

COMPQUND CONCENTRATION LIMIT
ug/g (ppm) ug/g (ppm)

Benzene 0.40 0.05

Toluene BRL 0.05

Ethyl Benzene 1.2 0.05

1,2-Xylene 0.48 0.05

1,3-Xylene 0.55 0.05

1,4-Xylene 1.5 0.05

Percent Acceptance

Surrogate Recovery Limits

a,a,a~Trifluorotoluene 115 75 - 125

Dilution: 1:5

Comments:

A 7t

Approved By:

Date: 5/’—.52 3/

A. Putnam

The cover letter and attachments are integral parts of this report.

MA W

12/06/90



VOLATILE AROMATIC COMPQOUNDS

Analytical Method: Modified EPA 8020 (BTEX)
Preparation Method: EPA 5030

Project Project
Name: Target Number: 38913
Sample Lab Project-
Description:_8B-3/5.5 - 6 ID Number: _4146-003
Sample Date
Number: 55464 Sampled: 02/21/91
Date Date
Received: 02/22/91 Extracted: _02/25/91
Date Batch
Analyzed: 02/28/91 Number: 910225-0901
ANALYTE REPORTING
COMPOUND CONCENTRATION LIMIT
ug/g (ppm) ug/g (ppm)
Benzene 0.06 0.05
Toluene BRL 0.05
Ethyl Benzene 0.53 0.05
1l,2-Xylene BRL 0.05
1,3-Xylene 0.08 0.05
1,4-Xylene 0.48 0.05
Percent Acceptance
Surrogate Recovery Limits
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 95 75 - 125
Dilution: 1:5
Comments: Heavy matrix interference present.

Approved By- Cg?/KEZZ:;—*‘ Date: 554”5/%/

A. Putnam

The cover letter and attachments are integral parts of this report.

A\\ a___’l-:_e_l_? 12/06/90




Analytical Method:

TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Gasoline by LUFT

Preparation Method: EPA 5030
Project Project
Name: Target Number: 38913
Sample Lab Project-
Description:_SB~3/6 - 6.5 ID Number: _4146-004
Sanple Date
Number: 55465 Sampled: _02/21/91
Date Date
Received: 02/22/91 Extracted: _02/25/91
Date Batch
Analyzed: 02/28/91 Number: 910225-0901
ANALYTE REPORTING
COMPOUND CONCENTRATION LIMIT
ug/g (ppm) ug/g (ppm)
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons Gasoline 21. 5.
Percent Acceptance
Surrogates Recovery Limits
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 85 75 - 125

Dilution: 1:5

Comments:

Approved By:

(=

A. Putnam

Date: _S/25/ %/

The cover letter and attachments are integral parts of this report.

1/02/91

g




TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Analytical Method: Diesel by LUFT
Preparation Method: Modified EPA 3550 {a)

Project Project

Name: Target Number: 38913
Sample Lab Project-
Description: _SB-3/7 - 7.5 ID Number:_4146-005
Sample Date
Number: 55467 Sampled: 02/21/91
Date Date
Received: 02/22/91 Extracted:_02/25/91
Date Batch
Analyzed: 03/02/91 Number: 910225-1501
PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS CONCENTRATION REPORTING LIMIT
ug/g (ppm) ug/g (ppm)
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons - BRL 10.
Diesel
Dilution: None

Comments: {a} Shaker rather than sonication used for extraction.

Approved By: Cz%ﬁb(f_ Date: 3/1ﬂ&f

C. Fong ()

The cover letter and attachments are integral parts of this report.

1/02/91

MU




TOTAL PETROLEUM EYDROCARBONS

Analytical Method:

Preparation Method:

Project

Name: Target
Sample

Description: SB-4/5.5 - 6
Sample

Nunber: 55472

Date

Received: 02/22/91
Date

Analyzed: 03/02/91

PETROL.LEUM HYDROCARBONS

Diesel by LUPT

Modified EPA 3550 (a}

Procject
Number: 38913

Lab Project-
ID Number: 4146-=010

Date
Sampled: 02/21/91
Date
Extracted:_02/25/91
Batch
Number: 910225-1901
CONCENTRATION REPORTING LIMIT
ug/g (ppm) ug/g (ppm)
24, 20.

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons -

Diesel

Dilution: 1:2

Comments: (a} Shaker rather than sonication used

for extraction.

Due to the present of hydrocarbons in the C7 ~ Cl2 range
a 1:2 dilution was used.

Approved By:

Date: 3/ﬁlc”

C.

Fong

L

The cover letter and attachments are integral parts of this report.

A\

cjaren
art

1/02/91



Analytical Method:
Preparation Method:

Project
Name: Target
Sample

Description:

SB-5/5.5 - 6

Sample
Number: 55468
Date
Received: 02/22/91
Date

Analyzed: 03/01/91

COMPOUND

Benzene
Toluene

Ethyl Benzene
1,2-Xylene
1l,3-Xylene
1,4-Xylene

Surrogate

a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene

Dilution: None

Comments:

VOLATILE AROMATIC COMPOUNDS

EPA 5030

Modified EPA 8020 (BTEX)

Project

Number:

38913

Lab Project-
ID Number: _4146-006

Date
Sampled: 02/21/91
Date
Extracted: _02/25/91
Batch
Number: 910225-0901
ANALYTE REPORTING
CONCENTRATION LIMIT
ug/g (ppm) ug/g (ppm)
BRL 0.01
BRL 0.01
BRL 0.01
BRL 0.01
BRL 0.01
BRL 0.01
Percent Acceptance
Recovery Limits
95 75 - 125

Approved By. L /ééﬁéz""'

A. Putnan

Date: 3/25/%

The cover letter and attachments are integral parts of this report.

AN\

cjaren
M—Iart:

12/06/90



TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Analytical Method: Gasoline by LUFYT
Preparation Methcd: EPA 5030

Project Project
Name: Target Number: 38913
Sample Lab Project-
Description:_8B-~5/6 - 6.5 ID Number: _4146-007
Sample Date
Number: 55469 Sampled: 02/21/91
Date Date
Received: 02/22/91 Extracted: _02/25/91
Date Batch
Analyzed: 02/26/91 Number: 910225-~0901
ANALYTE REPORTING
COMPOUND CONCENTRATION LIMIT
ug/g (ppm) ug/g (ppm)
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons Gasoline BRL 1.
Percent Acceptance
Surrogates Recovery Limits
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 85 75 - 125
Dilution: None
Comments:

Approved By: C;Z?%Zﬁzi:“““ Date: 554;5'4V

A. Putnam

The cover letter and attachments are integral parts of this report.

1/02/91




TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Analytical Method: Gasoline by LUFT
Preparation Method: EPA 5030

Project Project
Name: Target Number: 38913
Sample Lab Project-
Description:_Seoil Bin 1212 ID Number: _4146-011
Sample Date
Number: 55473 Sampled: 02/21/91
Date Date
Received: 02/22/91 Extracted: _02/25/91
Date Batch
Analyzed: 03/04/91 Number: 910225-0901
ANALYTE REPORTING
COMPOUND CONCENTRATION LIMIT
ug/g (ppm) ug/g (ppm)
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons Gasoline 20. 10.
Percent Acceptance
Surrogates Recovery Limits
a,a,a~Triflucrotoluene 82 75 = 125
Dilution: 1:10
Comments:

Approved By: 62?/%2551~“- Date: 37&57%7

A. Putnam

The cover letter and attachments are integral parts of this report.

1/02/91

M i



TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Analytical Method: Diesel by LUFT
Preparation Method: Modified EPA 3550 (a}

Project Project

Name: Target Number: 38513

Sample Lab Project-

Description:_Soil Bin 1212 ID Number:_ 4146-011

Sample Date

Number: 56475 Sampled: 02/21/91

Date Date

Received: 02/22/91 Extracted:_02/25/91

Date Batch

Analyzed: 03/04/91 Number: 910225-1901

PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS CONCENTRATION REPORTING IIMIT
ug/g {ppm) ug/g (ppm)

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons - 18. 10.

Diesel

Dilution: None
Comments: {a) Shaker rather than sonication used for extraction.

The chromographic pattern of diesel in the sample does
not exactly match that of the diesel standard.

Approved By: (‘/ﬁ“’\( Date: _® {"{/ ﬁ ]

C. Fong [

The cover letter and attachments are integral parts of this report.

1/02/91

MgEr



———

E I . I S N IR S B En BB B e e am By ...

VOLATILE AROMATIC COMPQOUNDS

Analytical Method: Modified EPA 8

Preparation Method: EPA 5030

Project Project

Name: _Target Number: _38913

Sample Lab Project-

Description:_Secil Bin 1212 ID Number: _4146-011

Sample Date

Nunmber: 55473 Sampled: 02/21/91

Date Date

Received: 02/22/91 Extracted: _02/25/91

Pate Batch

Analyzed: 02/28/91 Number: 910225-0901
ANALYTE REPORTING

COMPOUND CONCENTRATION LIMIT
ug/g (ppm) ug/g (ppm)

Benzene 0.05 0.01

Toluene BRL 0.01

Ethyl Benzene 0.21 0.01

l,2~Xylene 0.08 0.01

1,3~Xylene 0.15 0.01

1,4-Xylene 0.26 0.01

Percent Acceptance

Surrogate Recovery Limits

a,a,a-Trifluorotocluene 100 75 - 125

Dilution: None

Comments: Heavy matrix interference present.

Approved By: 622’42;Zi:~“*

020 (BTEX)

Date: _.5/25/9/

A. Putnam

The cover letter and attachments are integral

parts of this report.



METAL ANALYSIS

Analytical Method: EPA 7420
Preparation Method: EPA 7420

Project Project
Name: Target Number: 38913
Sample Lab Project-
Description:_Soil Bin 1212 ID Number:_4146-011
Sample Date
Number: 55475 Sampled: 02/21/91
Date Date
Received: 02/22/91 Digested: _02/26/91
Date Batch
Analyzed: 03/04/91 Number: 910226-0401
REPORTING

METAL (SYMBOL)/EPA THOD CONCENTRATION LIMIT

ug/g (ppm) ug/g {(ppm)
Lead (Pb)/7420 11. 1.

Dilution: None

Comments:

Approved By: Date: F-ZS~7/

The cover letter and attachments are integral parts of this report.

M B

12/13/90
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Date: March 26, 1991 Me LARE fia 2 e
LP #: 4179 A

campbell McLeod
McLaren/Hart

1135 Atlantic Avenue
Alameda, CA 94501

Dear Mr. Mcleod:

Enclosed are the laboratory results for the five samples submitted by you to the
McLaren Analytical Laboratory on March 1, 1991, for the project Target.

The analyses you requested are:
TPH/D (4 - Water)

Mod. EPA 8020 (BTEX) & TPH/G (5 - Water)
Ph (EPA 7420) (4 - Water)

The report consists of the following sections:

1. A copy of the chain of custody

2, Quality control Report

3. Comments

4. Analytical results

5. Copy of final billing submitted to accounting.

Unless otherwise instructed by you, samples will be disposed of two weeks from
the date of this letter.

Thank you for choosing McLaren Analytical Laboratory. We are looking forward to
serving you in the future. should you have any questions concerning this
analytical report or the analytical methods employed, please do not hesitate to
call.

Sincerely,

Mﬂ-u)?
Anthony $.%Wong, Ph.D.

Director, Laboratory/Managing Principal

1110t White Rock Road, Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 (916) 638-3696 FAX (916) 638-2842



QUALITY CONTROL REPORT

METHOD BLANK RESULTS: A method blank (MB) is a laboratory generated sample free
of any contamination. The method blank assesses the degree to which the
laboratory operations and procedures cause false-positive analytical results for
your samples. The method blank results associated with your samples are
attached.

LABORATORY CONTROIL SPIKES

The LCS Program:

The laboratory control spike is a well characterized matrix (organic pure
type II water for water samples and contamination free sand for soil
samples) which is spiked with certain target parameters and analyzed in
duplicate at approximately 5% of the sample load in order to assure the
accuracy and precision of the analytical method. The results of the
laboratory control spike associated with your samples are attached.

Accuracy is measured using percent recovery, l.e.:

(measured concentration)
Percent RECOVEIY = ———=mr——mmem——— e —e e x 100
{(actual concentration)

Precision is measured using the relative percent difference (RPD) from
duplicate tests, i.e.:

% Recovery of SPike(“ -~ % Recovery of Spike 2)
RPD = —— e ot e e e e e e e e e e e e x 100
(% Recovery of Spike”) + % Recovery of Spikeu) y/2

control limits for accuracy and precision are different for different
methoda. They may also vary with the different sample matrices. They are
based on laboratory awverage historical data and EPA limits which are
approved by the Quality Assurance Department.

(DC3-CN4179)
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QUALITY CONTROL REPORT

Method: TPH-D pate Analyzed: 03/08/91
Units: ug/ml (ppm) Date Extracted: 03/05/91
Batch Number: 910305-1901

METHOD BLANK

Reporting

Compounds Limit Results of the MB
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
Diesel 0.5 BRL
LABORATORY CONTROL SPIKE

Acceptance
Concentration Accuracy  Precision Limits?®

Compounds spiked Measured $ Recovery RPD % Recovery RPD

Diegel Range 2.5 2.8 113 20 43 - 152 <25

® Acceptance limits were obtained statistically from McLaren gquality control data.

(DC3-CN4179)

A\\ C[_EIIL: en



QUALITY CONTROL REPORT

Mathod: EPA 8020 (BTEX) & TPH-G
Units: ug/L (ppb)

METHOD BLANK

Date Analyzed:

03/04 -~ 03/05/91

Reporting

Compounds Limitsg Results of the MB
Benzene 0.5 BRL
Toluene 0.5 BRL
Ethyl Benzene 0.5 BRI
1l,2-Xylene 0.5 BRL
1,3-Xylene 0.5 BRL
1,4-Xylene 0.5 BRL
Total Petroleum 50. BRL
Hydrocarbons - Gasoline
LABORATORY CONTROL SPIKE

Acceptance
Concentration Accuracy Precisgion Limitg®

Compounds Spiked Measured % Recovery RPD % Recovery RPD
Chlorcbenzene 10. 9.8 98 1 80 - 120 <20
Benzene 10. 9.5 95 1 80 - 120 <20
Ethyl Benzene 1i0. 11. 110 0 80 ~ 120 <20
Total Petroleum 100. 100. 100 0 80 - 120 <20

Hydrocarbons - Gasoline

* acceptance limits are generic EPA limits.

A\

claren
t

(DC3-CN4179)



QUALITY CONTROL REPORT

Method: EPA 8020 (BTEX) & TPH-G
Units: ug/L {(ppb)

METHOD BLANK

Reporting
Compounds Limits
Benzene 0.5
Toluene 0.5
Ethyl Benzene 0.5
1,2-Xylene 0.5
1,3-Xylene 0.5
1,4-Xylene 0.5
Total Petroleum 50.
Hydrocarbons - Gasoline
LABORATORY CONTROL SPIKE
Concentration
Compounds Spiked Measured
Chlorobenzene 10. 9.7
Benzene 10. 9.7
Ethyl Benzene 10. 10.
Total Petroleum 100. 80.

Hydrocarbons - Gasoline

® Acceptance limits are generic EPA limits.

Date Analyzed:

Results of the MB

03/11 - 03/12/91

BRL
BRT
BRI,
BRL
BRL
BRL
BRL
Acceptance
Accuracy Precision Limits®
% Recovery RPD $_Recovery RPD
97 1 80 - 120 <20
97 4 80 - 120 <20
101 1 80 - 120 <20
90 2 80 - 120 <20

claren
art

(DC3-CN4179)



QUALITY CONTROL REPORT Cont.

Method: EPA 7420
Units: ug/ml {(ppm)

METHOD BLARK

Date Analyzed: 03/15/91
pate Extracted: 03/12/91
Batch Number: 910312-2101

Reporting

Ccompounds Limits Results of the MB
Lead (Pb)/7420 0.05 BRL
LABORATORY CONTROL SPIKE

Acceptance
Concentration Accuracy  Precision Limits®

Compounds Spiked Measured 3% Recovery RPD 3 Recovery RPD

Lead (Pb)/7420 0.50 0.51 102 2 80 - 120 <20

® Acceptance limits are generic EPA limits.

CLaEr_g__:D (DC3-CN4179)
art



ABBREVIATIONS USED IN THIS REPORT

BRL Below Reporting Limit

MB Method Blank

Ms Matrix spike

MSD Matrix Spike puplicate

LCS Laboratory control spike

LCSD Laboratory cControl Spike Duplicate

RPD Relative Percent Difference
COMMENTS

Test methods may include minor modifications of published EPA methods (e.g.,
reporting limits or parameter lists). Reporting limits are adjusted to reflect
dilution of the sample when appropriate., sSolids and waste are analyzed with no
correction made for moisture content. Blank results are reported in the Case
Narrative.

values for total petroleum hydrocarbons were calculated based only on detected
peaks.

Results are reported on the attached data sheets,

(DC3-CN4179)



VOLATILE AROMATIC COMPOUNDS

Analytical Method: Modified EPA 8020 (BTEX) and
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons Gasocline by LUFT
Preparation Method: EPA 5030

Project Project

Name: Target Number: 38913

Sample Lab Project-

Description:_Trip Blank ID Number: _4179-001

Sample Date

Number: 193001 Sampled: 02/28/91

Date Date

Received: 03/01/91 Extracted: _NA

Date Batch

Analyzed: 03/05/91 Number: NA
ANALYTE REPORTING

COMPOUND CONCENTRATION LIMIT
ug/% (ppb) ug/L (ppb)

Benzene BRL 0.5

Toluene BRL 0.5

Ethyl Benzene BRL 0.5

1,2-Xylene BRL 0.5

1,3-Xylene BRL 0.5

l,4-Xylene BRL 0.5

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons Gasoline BRL 50,

Percent Acceptance

Surrogates Recovery Limits

a,a,a-Trifluorotcluene 110 80 - 120

Dilution: None

Comments:

Approved By: ﬁ M——* Date: J?éé Vi
A

. Putnam

The cover letter and attachments are integral parts of this report.

b

12/12/90




VOLATILE AROMATIC COMPOUNDS

Analytical Method:

Modified EPA 8020 (BTEX) and

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons Gasoline by LUFT
Preparation Method: EPA 503

Project

Name: Target
Sample

Description: MW-3
Sample

Number : 193005
Date

Received: 03/01/91
Date

Analyzed: 03/05/91
COMPOUND

Benzene

Toluene

Ethyl Benzene
1,2-Xylene

1,3-Xylene

1,4-Xylene

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons Gasoline

Surrogates

a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene

Dilution: None

Comments:

Approved By:

4]
Project
Number: 38913

Lab Project-
ID Number: _4179-002

Date
Sampled: 02/28/91
Date
Extracted: NA
Batch
Number: NA
ANALYTE REPORTING
CONCENTRATION LIMIT
ug/L (ppb) ug/L (ppb)
BRL 0.5
BRL 0.5
BRL 0.5
BRL 0.5
BRL 0.5
BRL 0.5
BRL 50.
Percent Acceptance
Recovery Limits
110 80 - 120

g =

Date: .32?‘/%9

The cover letter and attachments are integral parts of this report.

M\

12/12/90
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VOLATILE AROMATIC COMPOUNDS

Analytical Method:

Modified EPA 8020 (BTEX) and

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons Gasoline by LUFT
Preparation Method: EPA 503

Project

Name: Target
Sample

Description:_ MW-4
Sample

Number: 193016
Date

Received: 03/01/91
Date

Analyzed: 03/05/91

COMPOUND

Benzene
Toluene

Ethyl Benzene
1,2-Xylene
1,3-Xylene
1,4-Xylene

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons Gasoline

Surrogates

a,a,a~Trifluoroctoluene

Dilution: 1:50

Comments:

Approved By:

ANALYTE

ug/L (pp

680.
BRL
160.
70.
BRL
180.

6000.

Percent

Recovery

87

0

Project
Number : 38913

Lab Project-
ID Number: _4179-003

CONCENTRAT

Date
Sampled: 02/28/91
bate
Extracted: _NA
Batch
Number: NA
REPORTING
ION LIMIT
b) ug/L (ppb)
20,
20.
20.
20.
20.
20.
2000.
Acceptance
Limits
80 -~ 120

Date: 324/

The cover letter and attachments are integral parts of this report.

12/12/90
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VOLATILE AROMATIC COMPOUNDS

Analytical Method:

Modified EPA 8020 (BTEX) and

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons Gasoline by LUFT
Preparation Method: EPA 503

Project

Name : Target
Sample
Description:_MW-2
Sample

Number: 193021
Date

Received: 03/01/91
Date

Analyzed: 03/05/91

COMPOUND

Benzene
Toluene

Ethyl Benzene
1,2-Xylene
1,3~Xylene
1,4-Xylene

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons Gasoline

Surrogates

a,a,a=-Trifluorotoluene

Dilution: None

Comments:

Approved By: /C??ﬁgzéff;_“

0
Project
Number: 38913

Lab Project-
ID Number: _4179-004

Date
Sampled: 02/28/91
Date
Extracted: _NA
Batch
Number: NA
ANALYTE REPORTING
CONCENTRATION LIMIT
ug/L (ppb) ug/L (ppb)
2.0 0.5
0.8 0.5
1.1 0.5
2.3 .5
1.4 0.5
2.1 0.5
50. 50.
Percent Acceptance
Recovery Limits
105 80 - 120

Date: S/24/%

A. Putnam

The cover letter and attachments are integral parts of this report.

12/12/9¢0
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VOLATILE AROMATIC COMPOUNDS

Analytical Method:

Modified EPA 8020 (BTEX) and

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons Gasoline by LUFT

Preparation Method: EPA 5030

Project Project

Name: Target Number: 38913

Sample Lab Project=-

Description: MW-1 ID Numbers: _4179~005

Sample Date

Number: 193029 Sampled: 02/28/91

Date Date

Received: 03/01/91 Extracted: _NA

Date Batch

Analyzed: 03/05/91 Number: NA
ANALYTE REPORTING

COMPQUND CONCENTRATICN LIMIT
ug/L (ppb) ug/L (ppb)

Benzene BRL 0.5

Toluene BRL 0.5

Ethyl Benzene BRL 0.5

1,2-Xylene BRIL 0.5

1,3~Xylene BRL 0.5

1,4~-Xylene BRI 0.5

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons Gasoline BRL 50.

Percent Acceptance
Surrogates Recovery Limits
a,a,a~Trifluorotoluene 100 80 - 120

Dilution: None

Comments:

Approved By: 52?/?%2:1’

Date: 3‘/&4‘: (74

A. Putnam

The cover letter and attachments are integral parts of this report.

M

12/12/90



METAL ANALYSIS
Analytical Method: EPA 7420
Preparation Method: EPA 3005

Proiject Project
Name : Target Number: 38913
Sample Lab Project-
Description:__MW-3 ID Number:_4179-002
Sample Date
Number: 193012 Sampled: 02/28/91
Date Date
Received: 03/01/91 Digesteds _03/12/91
Batch
Number: 910312-23101
DATE REPORTING
METAL (SYMBOL)/EPA METHOD ANALYZED CONCENTRATION LIMIT
ug/ml (ppm) ug/ml (ppm)
Lead (Pb)/7420 03/15/91 BRL 0.05

Pilution: None

Comments:

Approved By: Wl: A2 Date: 3-2&-%/

F. Régg&anzadeh

The cover letter and attachments are integral parts of this report.

12/13/90

MU
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METAL ANALYSIS
Analytical Method: EPA 7420
Preparation Method: EPA 3005

Project Project
Name: Target Number: 38913
Sample Lab Project-
Description:_MW-4 ID Number:_ 4179-003
Sample Date
Number: 193019 Sampled: 02/28/91
Date Date
Received: 03/01/91 Digested: _03/12/91
Batch
Number : 910312-2101
DATE REPORTING
METAL (SYMBOL)/EPA METHOD ANALYZED CONCENTRATION LIMTT
ug/ml (ppm) ug/ml (ppm)
Lead (Pb)/7420 03/13/91 BRL 0.05

Dilution: _None

Comments:

Approved By: Date: _2-24 -7/

The cover letter and attachments are integral parts of this report.

M T

12/13/90




METAL ANALYSIS
Analytical Method: EPA 7420
Preparation Method: EPA 3005

Project Project
Name: Target Number : 38913
Sample Lab Project-
Description:_ MW-2 ID Number:_4179-004
Sample Date
Number: 193027 Sampled: 02/28/91
Date Date
Received: 03/01/91 Digested: _03/12/91
Batch
Number: 910312-2101
DATE REPORTING
METAL (SYMBOIL) /EPA METHOD ANATLYZED CONCENTRATION LIMIT
ug/ml (ppm) ug/ml (ppm)
Lead (Pb)/7420 03/15/91 BRL 0.05

Dilution: _None

Comments:

Approved By: 7' _ /& Date: .3-z&-7/

F. Raéspénzadeh

The cover letter and attachments are integral parts of this report.

12/13/90
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METAL ANALYSIS
Analytical Method: EPA 7420
Preparation Method: EPA 3005

Project Project
Name ¢ Target Number: 38913
Sample Lab Project-
Description:_MwW-1 ID Number:_4179-005
Sample Date
Number : 193035 Sampled: 02/28/91
Date Date
Received: 03/01/91 Digested: _03/12/91
Batch
Number: 910312-2101
DATE REPORTING
METAL (SYMBOL)/EPA METHOD ANALYZED CONCENTRATION LIMIT
ug/ml (ppm) ug/ml (ppm)
Lead (Pb)/7420 03/18/91 BRL 0.05

Dilution: _None

Comments:

Approved By: W fe. Date: 3~2&-7/

F. Rigézanzadeh

The cover letter and attachments are integral parts of this report.

MA W

12/13/90




TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Analytical Method:
Preparation Method:

Project

Name: Target
Sample

Description:_ MwW-3
Sample

Number: 193009
Date

Received: 03/01/91
Date

Analyzed: 03/08/91

PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons -

Diesel
Dilution: None

Comments:

Approved By:é§?7%%£€?déQ2L/jé~—

Diesel by LUFT
Modified Luft {a}

Project
Number: 38913
Lab Project=-

ID Number:_ 4179-002

Date

Sampled: 02/28/91

Date

Extracted:_03/05/91

Batch

Number: 910305-1901
CONCENTRATICN REPORTING LIMIT
ug/ml (ppm) ug/ml (ppm)

BRL 0.5

Date: 3

c.

Fong

{a} Methylene chloride rather than carbon disulfide used
for extraction.

e

The cover letter and attachments are integral parts of the report.

Mg

1/02/91



TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Analytical Method: Diesel by LUFT
Preparation Method: Modified Luft {a}

Project Project

Name: Target Number: 38913
Sample Lab Project-
Description:_ MwW-4 ID Number:_4179-003
Sample Date

Number: 193017 Sampled: 02/28/91
Date Date

Received: 03/01/91 Extracted:_03/05/91
Date Batch

Analyzed: 03/08/91 Number: 910305-1901

PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS CONCENTRATION REPORTING LIMIT

ug/ml (ppm) ug/ml (ppm)

Total Petroleum HBydrocarbons - BRL 0.5
Diesel

Dilution: None

Comments: {a} Methylene chloride rather than carbon disulfide used
for extraction.

Approved By: 4 . . /r/x_, Date: é’é@[é{

C. Fong

The cover letter and attachments are integral parts of the report.

1/02/91




TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Analytical Method: Diesel by LUFT
Preparation Method: Modified Luft {a}

Project Project

Name : Target Number: 38813
Sample Lab Project-
Description:_MwW~2 ID Number:_4179-004
Sample Date

Number: 193025 Sampled: 02/28/91
Date Date

Received: 03/01/91 Extracted:_03/05/91
Date Batch

Analyzed: 03/08/91 Number: 910305-1901

PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS CONCENTRATION REPORTING LIMIT

ug/ml (ppm) ug/ml (ppm)

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons - BRL 0.5

Diesel
Dilution: None

Comments: {a} Methylene chloride rather than carbon disulfide used
for extraction.

Date:bQZJwyéé

The cover letter and attachments are integral parts of the report.

Approved By:
C. Fong

(o o
7

1/02/91

M e



TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Analytical Method: Diesel by LUFT
Preparation Method: Modified Luft {a}

Project Project

Name: Target Number: 38913

Sample Lab Project-

Description: MW-1 ID Number:_4179-005

Sample Date

Number: 193033 Sampled: 02/28/91

Date Date

Received: 03/01/91 Extracted:_03/05/91

Date Batch

Analyzed: 03/08/91 Number: 910305-1901

PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS CONCENTRATION REPORTING LIMIT
ug/ml (ppm) ug/ml (ppm)

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons = BRL 0.5

Diesel

Dilution: None

Comments: {a} Methylene chloride rather than carbon disulfide used
for extraction.

Approved By: é?-i%ﬂf%’ L;&J ibu— Date:séZécjaf

C. Fong

The cover letter and attachments are integral parts of the report.

1/02/91

MA e
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|

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

'/3}34

i FOR LABORATORY USE ONLY

{
§ Laboratory Project No.:
¢ Storage Refrigerator ID:

; Storage Freezer ID:

TL
‘q/ 7q Secured:
— Yes o

No

Project Name: Tar'qe‘f'

Project #:

38713

Sampler:

Chrys Walsh

Chn b2,

[Prnted Name)

{Signatee)

i
Rehnquished by- (Sognalme/%r‘l:!\ed WM CAVI'S W 4/51;

heceved by: (Signature Plér?d )
Ped EX

Date: ‘2/‘2?/4 Tume:

Helinquished by: (Sgnalure and Prnted Name) - Heceived by: (Sanature and Printed Name) Date- oy Time: .
Fed —x e [ 2 e 31~ /3 :4S
Relinquished by. (Signature and Prnted Name) Received by: (Signature and Printed Name) K Date: Time:
Relinquished by (Signature and Printed Namel Receved by, (Sgnature and Printed Name} Date: Time:
= el it pE——— 0 -
SHIP TO: Me!hoc.;?f Shipment: | Circle or Add SA A . _
McLaren Analyoual Laboratory e Analysis{es} W c,(’ ~ a} ldentify specific metals
LLLOE Whete Rock Road e eX. Requested A&Q \,,g'@e' 0‘27’ {5‘% e Q,G\ requested under Speciat
Rancho Cardova CA 95670 , . > SO/ SIS & Instructions
(916 638- 3696 Shipment 1D: Q,gu o \6,0 AN ey G o @ 5 £
- - - W )
FAX (916) 638-2842 £42(699854 (S/&/S c';b‘}g’e & g'@‘\@?’ 2 SIS LS,
Y I S IS T U ST A LTI,
- o~ NS ISIISIN LAY EYCIETA
Sample 1D Sample Deseription QY LTSI LAY UV IOV O TIPS - : ot 2000r
mpe S STETEVEL AT ATCIS EAEAEN YIS Container(s) : FOR LABORATORY USE ONLY
Number Date | Time Description S/ E/E/ 8/, 0y SVAVLTLC L TE TEVLS) O/eR a1} & | Tvpe Lab D
1930 [URH 100] Trip Blank g 11V 7D =t/
! \
2;173002_ (SpARE’) / ......... / .....
3 l [ ?3w3 .................. / ......... / .
5' [93005 pas|  Mw=3 ‘ (3(25& e / B}
& ’?3006 ($pﬁ£€) ....... V ......... / / .....
s TT I T T | e prne L e T o
8, I?}Oﬁ L/ , AR I O O T O I O I 2 s / / ........ / ......
g‘i [?}00? A ....... L/ ...... / ..
10; [?30,0 L, {SPH’RE) V L ...... / ........ / ........ /
TAT (Analyticat Turn-Around Times) 1 =24 hours 2-4Bhours 3=1week 4=2wee

Spegial Instructions/Comme ts:m
Pt and TPU-D Showld

ra’:@nﬂei \

Sample Archive/Disposal:

O Laboratory Standard

H({
be done_by Lufd Meshed

1 Other

OR LABORATORY USE ONLY.  Sample Condition Upon Receipt!
 SAMPIE_# /9301 baken i Transit 32k 712
CRETE §00c far

wiié LP pes SOALUN gvp 4

Container Types: B=Brass Tube, V=VOA Vial, A=1-Liter Amber, G=Glass Jar, C=Casselle,

O = Other

SEND DOCUMENTATION AND RESULTS TO (Che

heleed /

Alameda.

R

e

: Address:

7] Client Name:

B/ProjectManagerfOffice: C&MP :,” C

Company:

LS RPRTITTS f !



224378

P ]

~— ~ [

.

Q/L)(

CFORLABORATORY USEONLY
. . Laboratory Project No.: e | 79 Secured:
CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD L
i Storage Freezer 1D: No
Project Name: Tﬁrq .Q'_+ Project #: ____33 9 ] ; . ___ Sampler: _QAQ%\:W)\ SL %,A‘a%’cl
N : [ ame : {Signature] v : —
Relnawshed by: (SQ%HW C k k’i 5 w aJS '\ Hecetved Dy: (Sxnature and Pﬂpé réa(\ag ’( ) Date: > /Z 8 /q ( Time:
Relinquished by (Signature and Printed Name) F 5 — % Received by. (Sgnature and Ponled Name)d’ i Date: ‘3' - l ..'C} ( Time: IS 4 _S
Relinquished by: (Sgnature and Panted Name) Received by: (Sygnature and Prnled Name) Date: Time:
Relinguished by: (Sgnalure and Pranted Name) Received by. (Signature and Prnted Name) Date: Time:
SHIP TO: Method of Shipment- Circle or Add 50 (%) A 40 .
Mclaren Anadynical Laboratory Analysis(es) ¥y (< N a) Identify specific metals
L1101 White Ruck Road FEpEX Requested /A4S \q,%e’ 7 \\\@ Ve SN requested under Special
Runc o Cordiosa. CA 95670 Shipment D S ASHS/ K S8 S nstructions
(916) 638-3696 ‘ (/86 ) ST E/ 8/ 8/ (& o & S
FAX (916) 633.2842 oY: 129 9sY Q@"% \;~°@q*‘§q é}\@‘i@"} Q}g %&\Q 5 .\95’\ s \S}Q, 7 &1 Q@oé\ S
AT AT AN A S S &
Sampte Description SESV S/ S/S Ay ,{,\Q AL, \@b ,;.‘\o %5‘00‘ £ _be}Q q}".‘.\\o(" . )
Sample ID AT SYSAIIEAETEE AVAS Contamer(s) . FOR LABORATORY USE ONLY
Number Date | Time Description NI AR S/ NS/ /SN [ w | Type (ab 1D
. L £ T S ST
1ol WsAllols | mMw -3 4 TA gt
2 l('i}o'l L L (spl\kﬁ) L ....VT..-...../K ........ / .....
3 1730‘3 Il:'g MW“'L{ v MB// .......
4 ,q}o‘q (sPH,RE) ....... / ......... / / ......
5 [q}o((a ...... /// .
6 !qaolc L, L , ; .. // ......... / e
7' 'q}UI-I A ...... // /
84 iq;olg (SPH’RE) L ...... / ........ / / .....
9‘ !cigoffr ...... /, ..... / ......... /
10, 193920 U , (SPare) Vb iy N S
) TAT (Analytical Turn-Around Times) 1 =24 hours 2-4Bhours 3=1week 4=2weel

Sample Archive/Disposal:

il Instructions/C - yoR'Ys proserved wl HUJ
SPRb ok Fiter and_presatve Lead 3
TPHA. A.«."E._‘IPH:D__ags.!.]L‘c.e’.n(_.b_}L,Lu{-l' nehg

_ﬁmf.ei.ﬁ .

[0 Laboratory Standard
O Other

T

FOR LABORATORY USE ONLY.  Sample Condition Upon Receipt:

s

|

H

Container Typas: B=Brass Tube, V=VOA Vial, A=1-Liter Amber, G=Glass Jar, C=Cassette,
O = Other

SEND DOCUMENTATION AND RESULTS TO (Check one}:
Project Manager/Office’ 4 ﬂhrlﬂbl( Mcjif 0(‘/ A [MQ OQOV
{1 Client Name:
Company:
Address:

Phran f ]

Fax



i

o

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

FOR LABORATORY USE ONLY

: Laboratory Project No.:
- Storage Refrigerator 1D:
; Storage Freezer ID:

r: z-- .o ."‘- _
L’ l 7 q' Secured:
AH=12 Yes &
No

Chr Walsh

Project Name: [Pried Name)

TW&:&"' Project #: 3 83_122 Sampler:

el ol

(Signature]

Relinquished by: {Signature and P e;t ! C L\f‘; ; Wﬁ.[ sl\ Heceived Dy. (Signatuie QFfrt.:laNémK

Date: 2,29 ]q’ Time:

Relinquished by: (Sgrature and Prifted Nams)

Fc; A -“}( Recewed by: (Signature and Punted Name% 4 // 2 7

Helinguished by" (Signature and Panted Name) Received by: (Swnature and Prnted Name}

R T M s

Date.

Relmnquished by’ (Signature and Prmted Name) Receved by: iSgnature and Prnted Name)

Date:

Time:

)
SHIP TO: Method of Shipment: | Circle or Add q?-(? S o o
McLaren Analytical Laboratory Analysis(es) X/ 5 fe) = % a) \dentify specific metals
14101 Whate Rock Road 0\6'& Requested \\o\'b \$® (a7 {é@ ~ ;é Ly, requested under Special
Rancha Cordova CA 93670 Shpment 1D° B /S S/ S S5 & & Instructions
(916) 638-369% ° /S SIS /SIS /S S TAVATLS
FAX (916) 633-2842 oy629943 S 2 é}\og\\&&\ 5 é\& Q},@ q,b\ o /8 &/ /S 7 & G
FLE/ /R OB S & AT &
o A S S oSS RSy /(S e
Sample 1D Sample Description AW A0y AL ESTA AT VST OV SIS - ;
i IO A I SIS E TS % Container(s) | FOR LABORATORY USE ONLY
Number Date | Time Description é:’,‘ SIS/ S/ S QAL oSS/ E, SRS NG ATl 7 ] Type TN
T30l PpRilizes ] MW-2 TR A e e
2i I?BOZ.L Cspaaé) ...... / ......... / ......... / .....
3 19%023 / ......... / /
4 '6‘301‘! / / / ...... ///4‘
5 I q 301{ l A / ......... / ......... / ......
5 19%026 (sepee) L A
71 [Qwi? .; l ......... / /
8, ‘q?)O?—? / f " @‘PARE) L \? ......... ? ........ ;// .....
i s s I I L L L O B S e e e oy
S A A I O A PP o S T o
TAT {Analytical Turn-Around Times) 1= o4 hours 2=4Bhours 3=1week 4=2we

' el .
Special Instructions/Comments: ‘IOA} ﬂgﬂ!i_l' Nl Sample Archive/Disposal:

LD _fin hy L ..
tPH ‘G_/_TPH_ ) dnalyzed zq_!&ug_{\_e "

Lab st Fildec and_p L

L [ Laboratory Standard O = Other

Soawples. [ Other

4

Container Types: B=Brass Tube, V=VOA Via!, A=1-Liter Amber, G=Glass Jar, C=Cassette,

Project Manager/Office: Cg&,abt’/{

[ Client Name:

e et

SEND DOCUMENTATION AND RESULTS TG {Check pne):
% [Relesd [ Plomedn

Conel Conlition 3151 @

EFOR LABORATORY USE ONLY.  Sample Condition Upon Receipt:

ok

Company.

PRSI

Address: __

Fax



22y 37

A el

7

cjaren
A\\* cl:l.f - FOR LABORATORY USE ONLY o
. Laboratory Project No.: ’ ' 7 q Secured:

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD St By T2 e

— - i
Project Name: | C(VGP“" Project #: Bqu‘g Sampler: C,(Ari& \AJOJSL\ o&«( (
B i [Printed Name) e (Swnature) —
Relnquished by: (S‘QM‘MWWL&I CL\V l-s WCLBL Hecelved Y. (Synatute and Prnted Name) Fedex Date: 2129 ’q' Time:
el -+
Rehnquished by- (Signature and Prnted Nama) F‘ Received by: {Signatwa and Punted Name) Dale: , Time:
ed =X Pl Lo 2-( ~9[~ 1395
Relinquished by (Signature and Panted Nams) Raceived by: (Sgnatre and Prnted Name) Date: Time:
Rehnguished by (Signature and Prnted Name) Received by: (Signalure and Prnted Namo) Date: Time:
@
SHIP TO: Method of Shipment: | Circle or Add S S
MelLaren Analytical Laboratory Analysis(es) ¥/ e (,0 N a) Identify specilic metals
11101 Whire Rock Road EedeX Requested ,_\f}'b \,,‘QQ\-‘Q' & \\‘? ~ }’ o ;\0’\9 requested under Special
Rancho Cordon o, CA 95670 Shipment ID: S /ST /S \ Instructions
(916) 638-3696 fpment 7- EJ A OTEATEIAIEALD ) 2/ o S
(] S/ &/ ST AL TRy (o) o S &/
FAX {916) 638-2842 4216293473 EATMAATEATES & S S/ S SR
F NSRS NS LGS VTSI &/
- 5m¢¢¢@@@§®§@§§@@§ e
Sampl Sampte Description SAGSF /S /S /T8 T SIS -
ample 10 N E SIS 5/ 55/ S8/ /55/09/ /|Container(s) | FOR LABORATORY USE ONLY
Number Date | Time Description /S E/ S/, AAE A AL WIS SL/RSN Srarl s | Type Lab D
193009 (b5 M- | ' YNV oSt
! ) Y AUV AT S
21195030 (s1ak€ ) AT fo
1
3. [qbof}' ....... // ........ /
4. 143050 ] / Tty i Y / ......... / .
5! 3% 0}) A ........ 4 / ........ / o
8] |95 024 royzy =50 I IR I I 2 N S B B 1 S e A o
7! I‘i‘bmg Y / / .....
8! 143036 (Spf\ﬂ@ L ....... % . _— / ........ //
gF ....... / ......... / /
10‘| / ......... / ........ / o

\ N _ TAT (Analytical Turn-Around Times} 1=24hours 2= 48hours 3 =1waek 4=2wel
Sample Archive/Disposal:

nts: voR) preflrv od k’l HC‘ - 2 f b ‘ SISp:Z Container Types: B=Brass Tube, V=VOA Vial, A=1-Liter Amber, G=Glass Jar, C=Cassette,

TPR-G- aad TPH O_analyzed by Loft Meth. [0 Laboratory Standar 0 = Other

L
fr-—le-”’—&ﬁ—‘chﬁwﬂ—Fagﬂd——L . [ Other SEND DOCUMENTATION AND RESULTS TO (Chack ane):
— ¥ Project Manager/Office: | 2 )

FOR LABORATORY USE ONLY.  Sample Condition Upon Recespt@-ﬁ ( };ﬁa[-'zi-;gg 2L é@ [ Client Name: -

e } Company:
Addrass: e s






